
Protection against electric 
shock — Common aspects for
installation and equipment

BS EN 61140:2016

BSI Standards Publication

WB11885_BSI_StandardCovs_2013_AW.indd   1 15/05/2013   15:06



National foreword

This British Standard is the UK implementation of EN 61140:2016. It is 
identical to IEC 61140:2016. It supersedes BS EN 61140:2002+A1:2006 which
is withdrawn.

The UK participation in its preparation was entrusted to Technical
Committee JPEL/64, Electrical installations of buildings - Joint committee.

A list of organizations represented on this committee can be obtained on
request to its secretary.

This publication does not purport to include all the necessary provisions of
a contract. Users are responsible for its correct application.

© The British Standards Institution 2016.
Published by BSI Standards Limited 2016

ISBN 978 0 580 81329 0
ICS 13.260; 29.020; 91.140.50

Compliance with a British Standard cannot confer immunity from
legal obligations.

This British Standard was published under the authority of the
Standards Policy and Strategy Committee on 30 June 2016.

Amendments/corrigenda issued since publication

Date                     Text affected

BRITISH STANDARDBS EN 61140:2016



 
 

 
EUROPEAN STANDARD 

NORME EUROPÉENNE 

EUROPÄISCHE NORM 

 
 EN 61140 
  

 
 May 2016 

ICS 13.260; 29.020; 91.140.50  Supersedes  EN 61140:2002         

English Version 

 Protection against electric shock - Common aspects for 
installation and equipment 

(IEC 61140:2016) 

 

Protection contre les chocs électriques - Aspects communs 
aux installations et aux matériels 

(IEC 61140:2016) 

 Schutz gegen elektrischen Schlag - Gemeinsame 
Anforderungen für Anlagen und Betriebsmittel 

(IEC 61140:2016) 

This European Standard was approved by CENELEC on 2016-02-11. CENELEC members are bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC 
Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this European Standard the status of a national standard without any alteration. 

Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national standards may be obtained on application to the CEN-CENELEC 
Management Centre or to any CENELEC member.  

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other language made by translation 
under the responsibility of a CENELEC member into its own language and notified to the CEN-CENELEC Management Centre has the 
same status as the official versions. 

CENELEC members are the national electrotechnical committees of Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, the Czech Republic, 
Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, 
Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, the Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, 
Turkey and the United Kingdom. 

European Committee for Electrotechnical Standardization  
Comité Européen de Normalisation Electrotechnique 

Europäisches Komitee für Elektrotechnische Normung 

CEN-CENELEC Management Centre: Avenue Marnix 17,  B-1000 Brussels 

© 2016 CENELEC All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved worldwide for CENELEC Members. 

  Ref. No. EN 61140:2016 E 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02241580U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02589421


EN 61140:2016 

2 

European foreword 

The text of document 64/2076/FDIS, future edition 4 of IEC 61140, prepared by IEC/TC 64 "Electrical 
installations and protection against electric shock" was submitted to the IEC-CENELEC parallel vote 
and approved by CENELEC as EN 61140:2016. 

The following dates are fixed: 

• latest date by which the document has to be implemented at 
national level by publication of an identical national 
standard or by endorsement 

(dop) 2016-11-27 

• latest date by which the national standards conflicting with 
the document have to be withdrawn 

(dow) 2019-05-27 

 

This document supersedes EN 61140:2002. 

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of 
patent rights. CENELEC [and/or CEN] shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such 
patent rights. 

This document has been prepared under a mandate given to CENELEC by the European Commission 
and the European Free Trade Association. 

Endorsement notice 

The text of the International Standard IEC 61140:2016 was approved by CENELEC as a European 
Standard without any modification. 

In the official version, for Bibliography, the following notes have to be added for the standards indicated: 

IEC 60364-4-41:2005 NOTE Harmonized as HD 60364-4-41:2007 (modified). 

IEC 60364-4-44:2007 NOTE Harmonized as HD 60364-4-442:2012 (modified)  
and as HD 60364-4-444:2010 (modified). 

IEC 60364-6:2006 NOTE Harmonized as HD 60364-6:2007 (modified). 

IEC 60601-1 NOTE Harmonized as EN 60601-1. 

IEC 61558-2-6 NOTE Harmonized as EN 61558-2-6. 

IEC 61936-1 NOTE Harmonized as EN 61936-1. 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02241580U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02589421
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01223826U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01470472U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01470472U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30191892U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30191892U


EN 61140:2016 

3 

Annex ZA 
(normative) 

 
Normative references to international publications 

with their corresponding European publications 

The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document and are 
indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated 
references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies. 

NOTE 1 When an International Publication has been modified by common modifications, indicated by (mod), 
the relevant EN/HD applies. 

NOTE 2 Up-to-date information on the latest versions of the European Standards listed in this annex is 
available here: www.cenelec.eu. 

 

Publication Year Title EN/HD Year 

IEC 60038 -   IEC standard voltages EN 60038 -   

IEC 60068 series  Environmental testing EN 60068 series  

IEC 60071-1 -   Insulation co-ordination - 
Part 1: Definitions, principles and rules 

EN 60071-1 -   

IEC 60071-2 -   Insulation co-ordination - 
Part 2: Application guide 

EN 60071-2 -   

IEC 60364-5-54 2011  Low-voltage electrical installations - 
Part 5-54: Selection and erection of 
electrical equipment - Earthing 
arrangements and protective conductors 

HD 60364-5-54 2011  

IEC 60417 -   Graphical symbols for use on equipment - -   

IEC 60445 -   Basic and safety principles for man-
machine interface, marking and 
identification - Identification of 
equipment terminals, conductor 
terminations and conductors 

EN 60445 -   

IEC/TS 60479-1 2005  Effects of current on human beings and 
livestock - 
Part 1: General aspects 

- -  

IEC/TR 60479-5 -   Effects of current on human beings and 
livestock - 
Part 5: Touch voltage threshold values 
for physiological effects 

- -   

IEC 60529 -   Degrees of protection provided by 
enclosures (IP Code) 

EN 60529 -   

IEC 60664 series  Insulation coordination for equipment 
within low-voltage systems 

EN 60664 series  

IEC 60664-1 2007  Insulation coordination for equipment 
within low-voltage systems - 
Part 1: Principles, requirements and 
tests 

EN 60664-1 2007  

BS EN 61140:2016

http://www.cenelec.eu/advsearch.html
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30244385U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00632526U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01013996U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00632526U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01013996U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02057994U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30095633U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00013268U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00373105U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02820427U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02057994U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02109898U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02820427U


EN 61140:2016 

4 

Publication Year Title EN/HD Year 

IEC 60721 series  Classification of environmental 
conditions 

EN 60721 series  

IEC 60990 -   Methods of measurement of touch 
current and protective conductor current 

EN 60990 -   

IEC/TS 61201 2007  Use of conventional touch voltage 
limits - Application guide 

- -  

IEC 62271-102 -   High-voltage switchgear and 
controlgear - 
Part 102: Alternating current 
disconnectors and earthing switches 

EN 62271-102 -   

IEC Guide 104 -   The preparation of safety publications 
and the use of basic safety publications 
and group safety publications 

- -   

ISO/IEC Guide 51 2014  Safety aspects - Guidelines for their 
inclusion in standards 

- -  

 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02010207U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02657458U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02010207U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02657458U


 – 2 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

CONTENTS 

FOREWORD ........................................................................................................................... 5 
1 Scope .............................................................................................................................. 7 
2 Normative references ...................................................................................................... 7 
3 Terms and definitions ...................................................................................................... 8 
4 Fundamental rule of protection against electric shock .................................................... 18 

4.1 General ................................................................................................................. 18 
4.2 Normal conditions ................................................................................................. 19 
4.3 Single-fault conditions ........................................................................................... 20 

4.3.1 General ......................................................................................................... 20 
4.3.2 Protection by independent protective provisions ............................................ 20 
4.3.3 Protection by an enhanced protective provision ............................................. 20 

4.4 Additional protection ............................................................................................. 20 
4.5 Protection against electric burns ........................................................................... 21 
4.6 Protection against physiological effects without adverse health effect ................... 21 

4.6.1 General ......................................................................................................... 21 
4.6.2 Muscular reaction .......................................................................................... 21 
4.6.3 Effects of touch current of discharge of electrostatic charges ......................... 22 
4.6.4 Thermal effects .............................................................................................. 22 

5 Protective provisions (elements of protective measures) ................................................ 22 
5.1 General ................................................................................................................. 22 
5.2 Provisions for basic protection .............................................................................. 22 

5.2.1 General ......................................................................................................... 22 
5.2.2 Basic insulation ............................................................................................. 22 
5.2.3 Protective barriers or enclosures ................................................................... 23 
5.2.4 Obstacles ...................................................................................................... 23 
5.2.5 Placing out of arm's reach ............................................................................. 23 
5.2.6 Limitation of voltage ...................................................................................... 24 
5.2.7 Limitation of steady-state touch current and energy ....................................... 24 
5.2.8 Potential grading ........................................................................................... 25 
5.2.9 Other provisions for basic protection .............................................................. 25 

5.3 Provisions for fault protection ................................................................................ 25 
5.3.1 General ......................................................................................................... 25 
5.3.2 Supplementary insulation ............................................................................... 25 
5.3.3 Protective-equipotential-bonding .................................................................... 25 
5.3.4 Protective screening ...................................................................................... 27 
5.3.5 Indication and disconnection in high-voltage installations and systems .......... 27 
5.3.6 Automatic disconnection of supply ................................................................. 27 
5.3.7 Simple separation (between circuits) ............................................................. 28 
5.3.8 Non-conducting environment ......................................................................... 28 
5.3.9 Potential grading ........................................................................................... 28 
5.3.10 Other provisions for fault protection ............................................................... 28 

5.4 Enhanced protective provisions............................................................................. 28 
5.4.1 General ......................................................................................................... 28 
5.4.2 Reinforced insulation ..................................................................................... 29 
5.4.3 Protective separation between circuits ........................................................... 29 
5.4.4 Limited current source ................................................................................... 29 

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 3 – 

5.4.5 Protective impedance device ......................................................................... 29 
5.4.6 Other provisions for enhanced protection ....................................................... 30 

5.5 Provisions for additional protection ....................................................................... 30 
5.5.1 Additional protection by residual current protective device (RCD) 

I∆n ≤ 30 mA ................................................................................................... 30 
5.5.2 Additional protection by supplementary equipotential bonding ....................... 30 

6 Protective measures ...................................................................................................... 30 
6.1 General ................................................................................................................. 30 
6.2 Protection by automatic disconnection of supply ................................................... 31 
6.3 Protection by double or reinforced insulation ......................................................... 31 
6.4 Protection by protective equipotential bonding ...................................................... 31 
6.5 Protection by electrical separation ........................................................................ 31 
6.6 Protection by non-conducting environment (low-voltage) ....................................... 31 
6.7 Protection by SELV system ................................................................................... 32 
6.8 Protection by PELV system ................................................................................... 32 
6.9 Protection by limitation of steady-state touch current and charge .......................... 32 
6.10 Additional protection ............................................................................................. 32 

6.10.1 Additional protection by residual current protective device (RCD) 
I∆n ≤ 30 mA ................................................................................................... 32 

6.10.2 Additional protection by supplementary protective equipotential bonding ....... 32 
6.11 Protection by other measures ............................................................................... 33 

7 Co-ordination between electrical equipment and protective provisions within an 
electrical installation ...................................................................................................... 33 

7.1 General ................................................................................................................. 33 
7.2 Class 0 equipment ................................................................................................ 33 
7.3 Class I equipment ................................................................................................. 34 

7.3.1 General ......................................................................................................... 34 
7.3.2 Insulation ....................................................................................................... 34 
7.3.3 Connection to the protective conductor .......................................................... 34 
7.3.4 Accessible surfaces of parts of insulating material ......................................... 34 
7.3.5 Connection of a protective conductor ............................................................. 35 

7.4 Class II equipment ................................................................................................ 35 
7.4.1 General ......................................................................................................... 35 
7.4.2 Insulation ....................................................................................................... 35 
7.4.3 Protective bonding ......................................................................................... 36 
7.4.4 Marking ......................................................................................................... 36 

7.5 Class III equipment ............................................................................................... 36 
7.5.1 General ......................................................................................................... 36 
7.5.2 Voltages ........................................................................................................ 36 
7.5.3 Protective bonding ......................................................................................... 37 
7.5.4 Marking ......................................................................................................... 37 

7.6 Touch currents, protective conductor currents ....................................................... 37 
7.6.1 General ......................................................................................................... 37 
7.6.2 Touch currents .............................................................................................. 37 
7.6.3 Protective conductor currents ........................................................................ 37 
7.6.4 Other requirements ........................................................................................ 39 
7.6.5 Other effects .................................................................................................. 39 

7.7 Safety and boundary clearances and hazard marking for high-voltage 
installations .......................................................................................................... 39 

BS EN 61140:2016



 – 4 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

7.8 Functional earthing ............................................................................................... 40 
8 Special operating and servicing conditions .................................................................... 40 

8.1 General ................................................................................................................. 40 
8.2 Devices to be operated manually and components intended to be replaced 

manually ............................................................................................................... 40 
8.2.1 General ......................................................................................................... 40 
8.2.2 Devices to be operated or components intended to be replaced by 

ordinary persons in low-voltage installations, systems and equipment ........... 40 
8.2.3 Devices to be operated or components intended to be replaced by 

skilled or instructed persons .......................................................................... 41 
8.3 Electrical values after isolation .............................................................................. 41 
8.4 Devices for isolation.............................................................................................. 42 

8.4.1 General ......................................................................................................... 42 
8.4.2 Devices for isolation for low voltage ............................................................... 42 
8.4.3 Devices for isolation for high voltage ............................................................. 43 

Annex A (informative)  Survey of protective measures as implemented by protective 
provisions ............................................................................................................................. 45 
Annex B (informative)  Index of terms ................................................................................... 48 
Annex C (informative)  List of notes concerning certain countries ......................................... 53 
Bibliography .......................................................................................................................... 54 
 
Figure A.1 – Protective measures with basic and fault protection .......................................... 45 
Figure A.2 – Protective measures with limited values of electrical quantities ......................... 46 
Figure A.3 – Protective measure: additional protection (in addition to basic and/or fault 
protection) ............................................................................................................................ 47 
 
Table 1 – Limits for voltage bands ........................................................................................ 19 
Table 2 – Touch voltage thresholds for reaction .................................................................... 21 
Table 3 – Application of equipment in a low-voltage installation ............................................ 33 
Table 4 – Maximum protective conductor current for frequencies up to 1 kHz ....................... 38 
Table 5 – Maximum protective conductor current for DC ....................................................... 38 
Table 6 – Minimum impulse withstand voltage of devices  for isolation related to the 
nominal voltage .................................................................................................................... 43 

 

  

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 5 – 

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK – 

COMMON ASPECTS FOR INSTALLATION AND EQUIPMENT 
 

FOREWORD 

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard IEC 61140 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 64: 
Electrical installations and protection against electric shock. 

This fourth edition cancels and replaces the third edition published in 2001 and 
Amendment 1:2004. This edition constitutes a technical revision. 

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous 
edition: 

a) Introduction of the content of IEC 60449 
b) Better distinction between provisions and measures 
c) Consideration of effects other than ventricular fibrillation 
d) Additional protection was introduced 
e) ELV defined as part of LV 
f) Devices suitable for isolation required for automatic disconnection of supply (LV) 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02241580U


 – 6 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

g) Requirements relating to current in the protective conductor were moved to the main body 
of the standard 

The text of this standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

64/2076/FDIS 64/2091/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on 
voting indicated in the above table. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

It has the status of a basic safety publication in accordance with IEC Guide 104. 

The reader's attention is drawn to the fact that Annex C lists all of the “in-some-country” 
clauses on differing practices of a less permanent nature relating to the subject of this 
standard. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 
the stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data 
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be  

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, 

• replaced by a revised edition, or 

• amended. 

 

  

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 7 – 

PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK – 
COMMON ASPECTS FOR INSTALLATIONS AND EQUIPMENT 

 
 
 

1 Scope 

This International Standard is a basic safety publication primarily intended for use by 
technical committees in the preparation of standards in accordance with the principles laid 
down in IEC Guide 104 and ISO/IEC Guide 51. 

It is not intended to be used as a stand-alone standard. 

According to IEC Guide 104, technical committees, when preparing, amending, or revising 
their publications, are required to make use of any basic safety publication such as IEC 61140. 

This International Standard applies to the protection of persons and livestock against electric 
shock. The intent is to give fundamental principles and requirements which are common to 
electrical installations, systems and equipment or necessary for their coordination, without 
limitations with regard to the magnitude of the voltage or current, or the type of current, and 
for frequencies up to 1 000 Hz. 

Some clauses in this standard refer to low-voltage and high-voltage systems, installations and 
equipment. For the purposes of this standard, low-voltage is any rated voltage up to and 
including 1 000 V a.c. or 1 500 V d.c.. High voltage is any rated voltage exceeding 
1 000 V a.c. or 1 500 V d.c.. 

It should be noted that, for an efficient design and selection of protective measures, the type 
of voltage that may occur and its waveform needs to be considered, i.e. a.c. or d.c. voltage, 
sinusoidal, transient, phase controlled, superimposed d.c., as well as a possible mixture of 
these forms. The installations or equipment may influence the waveform of the voltage, e.g. 
by inverters or converters. The currents flowing under normal operating conditions and under 
fault conditions depend on the described voltage. 

2 Normative references 

The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document and 
are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For 
undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any 
amendments) applies. 

IEC 60038, IEC standard voltages 

IEC 60068 (all parts), Environmental testing 

IEC 60071-1, Insulation coordination – Part 1: Definitions, principles and rules 

IEC 60071-2, Insulation coordination – Part 2: Application guide 

IEC 60364-5-54:2011, Low-voltage electrical installations – Part 5-54: Selection and erection 
of electrical equipment – Earthing arrangements and protective conductors 

IEC 60417, Graphical symbols for use on equipment   
(available at http://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment) 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02241580U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00632526U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01013996U


 – 8 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

IEC 60445, Basic and safety principles for man-machine interface, marking and identification 
– Identification of equipment terminals, conductor terminations and conductors 

IEC TS 60479-1:2005, Effects of current on human beings and livestock – Part 1: General 
aspects 

IEC TR 60479-5, Effects of current on human beings and livestock – Part 5: Touch voltage 
threshold values for physiological effects 

IEC 60529, Degrees of protection provided by enclosure (IP Code) 

IEC 60664 (all parts), Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems 

IEC 60664-1:2007, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems – Part 1: 
Principles, requirements and tests 

IEC 60721 (all parts), Classification of environmental conditions 

IEC 60990, Methods of measurement of touch current and protective conductor current 

IEC TS 61201:2007, Use of conventional touch voltage limits – Application guide 

IEC 62271-102, High-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 102: Alternating current 
disconnectors and earthing switches 

IEC Guide 104, The preparation of safety publications and the use of basic safety publications 
and group safety publications 

ISO/IEC Guide 51:2014, Safety aspects – Guidelines for their inclusion in standards 

3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply. 

NOTE An index of definitions is given in Annex B. 

3.1  
electric shock 
physiological effect resulting from an electric current through a human body or livestock  

Note 1 to entry: Physiological effects include, for example, perception, muscular contractions and tetany, difficulty 
in breathing, disturbances of heart function, immobilization, cardiac arrest, breathing arrest, burns or other cellular 
damage. 

Note 2 to entry: Physiological effects resulting from EMF are not considered in this standard. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-01-04, modified – "through a human body or livestock" 
replaces "passing through a human or animal body"; addition of 2 Notes to entry] 

3.1.1  
basic protection 
protection against electric shock under fault-free conditions 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-06-01] 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02057994U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00013268U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00373105U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30111840
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02010207U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02657458U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006


IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 9 – 

3.1.2  
fault protection 
protection against electric shock under single fault conditions 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998/AMD1:2001, 195-06-02] 

3.1.3  
additional protection 
protection against electric shock in addition to basic protection and/or fault protection 

[SOURCE:IEC 60050-826:2004, 826-12-07, modified – “protection against electric shock” 
replaces “protective measure”] 

3.1.4  
single fault condition 
condition in which one means for protection against electric shock is defective or one fault is 
present which could cause a hazard 

Note 1 to entry: If a single fault condition results in one or more other fault conditions, all are considered as one 
single fault condition. 

3.2  
electric circuit 
arrangement of devices or media through which electric current can flow 

Note 1 to entry: See also IEC 60050-826:2004, 826-14-01 for electrical installations of buildings. 

3.3  
electrical equipment 
item used for such purposes as generation, conversion, transmission, distribution or utilization 
of electric energy, such as electric machines, transformers, switchgear and controlgear, 
measuring instruments, protective devices, wiring systems, current-using equipment  

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-826:2004, 826-16-01]  

3.4  
live part 
conductive part intended to be energized in normal conditions, including a neutral conductor 
or mid-point conductor, but by convention not a PEN conductor or PEM conductor or PEL 
conductor 

Note 1 to entry: This concept does not necessarily imply a risk of electric shock. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-02-19, modified – “…normal conditions, including a 
neutral conductor or mid-point conductor” replaces “normal operation, including a neutral 
conductor..”] 

3.5  
hazardous-live-part 
live part which, under certain conditions, can give a harmful electric shock 

Note 1 to entry: In case of high voltage, a hazardous voltage may be present on the surface of solid insulation. In 
such a case the surface is considered to be a hazardous-live-part. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-06-05] 

3.6  
exposed-conductive-part 
conductive part of equipment, which can be touched and which is not normally live, but which 
can become live when basic insulation fails 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006


 – 10 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

Note 1 to entry: A conductive part of electrical equipment which can become live only through contact with an 
exposed-conductive-part which has become live, is not considered to be an exposed-conductive-part itself. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-06-10] 

3.7  
extraneous-conductive-part 
conductive part not forming part of the electrical installation and liable to introduce an electric 
potential, generally the electric potential of a local earth 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-06-11] 

3.8  
touch voltage 
3.8.1  
(effective) touch voltage 
voltage between conductive parts when touched simultaneously by a human or livestock 

Note 1 to entry: The value of the effective touch voltage may be appreciably influenced by the impedance of the 
person or the livestock in electric contact with these conductive parts. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-05-11, modified – “by a human or livestock” replaces “by 
a person or an animal”]  

3.8.2  
prospective touch voltage 
voltage between simultaneously accessible conductive parts when those conductive parts are 
not being touched, by a human or livestock 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-05-09, modified – “by a human or livestock” replaces “by 
a person or an animal”] 

3.9  
touch current 
electric current passing through a human body or through  livestock when it touches one or 
more accessible parts of an installation or of equipment 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998/AMD1:2001, 195-05-21, modified – “through livestock” 
replaces “through an animal body”] 

3.10  
insulation 
set of properties which characterize the ability of an insulation to provide its function 

Note 1 to entry: Examples of relevant properties are: resistance, breakdown voltage. 

Note 2 to entry: Insulation can be a solid, a liquid or a gas (e.g. air), or any combination. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-151:2001, 151-15-42, modified – Note 2 to entry added] 

3.10.1  
basic insulation 
insulation of hazardous-live-parts which provides basic protection 

Note 1 to entry: This concept does not apply to insulation used exclusively for functional purposes. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-06-06] 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006


IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 11 – 

3.10.2  
supplementary insulation 
independent insulation applied in addition to basic insulation, for fault protection 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-06-07] 

3.10.3  
double insulation 
insulation comprising both basic insulation and supplementary insulation 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-06-08] 

3.10.4  
reinforced insulation 
insulation of hazardous-live-parts which provides protection against electric shock equivalent 
to double insulation 

Note 1 to entry: Reinforced insulation may comprise several layers which cannot be tested singly as basic 
insulation or supplementary insulation. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-06-09, modified – ..provides “a degree” of …, deleted] 

3.11  
non-conducting environment 
provision whereby a human or livestock touching an exposed-conductive-part that has 
become hazardous-live is protected by the high impedance of his environment (e.g. insulating 
walls and floors) and by the absence of earthed conductive parts 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-06-21, modified – “animal” replaced by “livestock”] 

3.12  
(electrically) protective obstacle 
part preventing unintentional contact by a human or livestock with a live part, but not 
preventing such contact by deliberate action 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-06-16, modified – "direct contact" replaced by "contact" 
and ”by a human or livestock with a live part”.. introduced] 

3.13  
(electrically) protective barrier 
part providing protection against contact by a human or livestock with a live part from any 
usual direction of access 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-06-15, modified – "direct contact" replaced by "contact" 
and “by a human or livestock with a live part”  … introduced] 

3.14  
(electrically) protective enclosure 
electrical enclosure surrounding internal parts of equipment to prevent access to a live-part 
from any direction 

Note 1 to entry: In addition, an enclosure generally provides protection against internal or external influences, e.g. 
ingress of dust or water or prevention of mechanical damage. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-06-14, modified – "hazardous live-parts" replaced by "a 
live-part" and Note 1 to entry added] 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006


 – 12 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

3.15  
arm's reach 
zone of accessibility to touch extending from any point on a surface where persons usually 
stand or move about to the limits which a person can reach with the hand, in any direction, 
without assistance 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-06-12] 

3.16  
equipotential bonding 
provision of electric connections between conductive parts intended to achieve 
equipotentiality 

Note 1 to entry: The effectiveness of the equipotential bonding may depend on the frequency of the current in the 
bonding. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-01-10, modified – Note 1 to entry added] 

3.16.1  
protective-equipotential-bonding 
equipotential bonding for the purposes of safety (e.g. protection against electric shock)  

Note 1 to entry: Functional equipotential bonding is defined in IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-01-16. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-01-15, modified – “(e.g. protection against electric 
shock)” introduced and Note 1 to entry added] 

3.16.2  
equipotential bonding terminal 
terminal provided on equipment or on a device and intended for the electric connection with 
the equipotential bonding system 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-02-32] 

3.16.3  
protective bonding terminal 
terminal intended for protective-equipotential-bonding purposes 

3.16.4  
protective conductor 
conductor provided for purposes of safety, for example protection against electric shock 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-02-09] 

3.16.5  
PE conductor 
protective conductor provided for protective earthing 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-02-11, modified – term title changed] 

3.16.6  
PEN conductor 
conductor combining the functions of both a protective earthing conductor and a neutral 
conductor 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-02-12] 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006


IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 13 – 

3.16.7  
PEM conductor 
conductor combining the functions of both a protective earthing conductor and a mid-point 
conductor 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-02-13] 

3.16.8  
PEL conductor 
conductor combining the functions of both a protective earthing conductor and a line 
conductor 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-02-14] 

3.16.9  
protective bonding conductor 
protective conductor provided for protective-equipotential-bonding 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-02-10] 

3.16.10 
line conductor 
DEPRECATED: phase conductor (in AC systems) 
DEPRECATED: pole conductor (in DC systems) 
conductor which is energized in normal operation and capable of contributing to the 
transmission or distribution of electric energy but which is not a neutral or mid-point conductor 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-02-08] 

3.16.11 
neutral conductor 
conductor electrically connected to the neutral point and capable of contributing to the 
distribution of electric energy 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-02-06] 

3.17  
earth 
concept embracing the planet and all its physical matter 

3.17.1  
earth (verb) 
ground (verb) (US) 
to make an electrical connection between local earth and a given point in a system, 
installation or equipment  

Note 1 to entry: The connection to local earth may be: 

– intentional; or 

– unintentional; or 

–  accidental 

and may be permanent or temporary. 

3.17.2  
reference earth 
reference ground (US) 
part of the Earth considered as conductive, the electric potential of which is conventionally 
taken as zero, being outside the zone of influence of any earthing arrangement 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006


 – 14 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-01-01, modified – Note deleted] 

3.17.3  
(local) earth 
(local) ground (US) 
part of the Earth which is in electric contact with an earth electrode and the electric potential 
of which is not necessarily equal to zero 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-01-03] 

3.17.4  
earth electrode 
ground electrode (US) 
conductive part, which may be embedded in a specific conductive medium, e.g. concrete or 
coke, in electric contact with the Earth 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-02-01] 

3.17.5  
earthing conductor 
grounding conductor (US) 
conductor which provides a conductive path, or part of the conductive path, between a given 
point in a system or in an installation or in equipment and an earth electrode  

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-02-03] 

3.17.6  
earthing arrangement 
grounding arrangement (US) 
all the electric connections and devices involved in the earthing of a system, an installation 
and equipment 

Note 1 to entry: This could be a locally limited arrangement of interconnected earth electrodes on the high-
voltage side. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-02-20, modified – Note 1 to entry added] 

3.17.7  
protective earthing 
protective grounding (US) 
earthing a point or points in a system or in an installation or in equipment for purposes of 
electrical safety 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998/AMD1:2001, 195-01-11] 

3.17.8  
functional earthing 
functional grounding (US) 
earthing a point or points in a system or in an installation or in equipment for purposes other 
than electrical safety 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998/AMD1:2001, 195-01-13] 

3.18  
automatic disconnection of supply 
interruption of one or more of the line conductors effected by the automatic operation of a 
protective device in the event of a fault 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006


IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 15 – 

Note 1 to entry: This does not necessarily mean an interruption in all conductors of the supply system. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-04-10, modified – “in the event of a fault” replaces “in 
case of a fault” and Note 1 to entry added] 

3.19  
enhanced protective provision 
protective provision having a reliability of protection not less than that provided by two 
independent protective provisions 

3.20  
(conductive) screen 
(conductive) shield (US) 
conductive part that encloses or separates electric circuits and/or conductors 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998/AMD1:2001, 195-02-38] 

3.21  
(electrically) protective screen 
(electrically) protective shield (US) 
conductive screen (shield) used to separate an electric circuit and/or conductors from 
hazardous-live-parts 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998/AMD1:2001, 195-06-17] 

3.22  
(electrically) protective screening 
(electrically) protective shielding (US) 
separation of electric circuits or conductors from hazardous-live-parts by an electrically 
protective screen connected to the protective-equipotential-bonding system and intended to 
provide protection against electric shock 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998/AMD1:2001, 195-06-18] 

3.23  
simple separation 
separation between electric circuits or between an electric circuit and local earth by means of 
basic insulation  

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-826:2004, 826-12-28] 

3.24  
(electrically) protective separation 
separation of one electric circuit from another by means of: 

– double insulation; or 
– basic insulation and electrically protective screening (shielding); or 
– reinforced insulation 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998/AMD1:2001, 195-06-19] 

3.25  
(electrical) separation  
protective measure in which hazardous-live-parts are insulated from all other electric circuits 
and parts, from local earth and from touch 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-826:2004, 826-12-27] 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006


 – 16 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

3.26  
extra-low voltage 
ELV 
voltage not exceeding the maximum value of the prospective touch voltage which is permitted 
to be maintained indefinitely under specified conditions of external influences  

3.26.1  
SELV system 
electric system in which the voltage cannot exceed the value of extra-low voltage: 

– under normal conditions and 
– under single fault conditions, including earth faults in other electric circuits  

Note 1 to entry: SELV is the abbreviation for safety extra-low voltage. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-826:2004, 826-12-31] 

3.26.2  
PELV system 
electric system in which the voltage cannot exceed the value of extra-low voltage: 

– under normal conditions and 
– under single fault conditions, except earth faults in other electric circuits  

Note 1 to entry: PELV is the abbreviation for protective extra-low voltage. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-826:2004, 826-12-32] 

3.27  
protection by limitation of steady-state touch current and electric charge 
protection against electric shock by electric circuit or equipment design so that under normal 
and fault conditions the steady-state current and electric charge are limited to below a 
hazardous level 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-826:2004, 826-12-34, modified – "steady-state current" replaced by 
"steady-state touch current"] 

3.28  
limited-current-source 
device supplying electrical energy in an electric circuit 

– with protective-separation from hazardous-live-parts, and 
– which ensures that the steady-state touch current and charge are limited to non-hazardous 

levels, under normal and fault conditions 

3.29  
protective impedance device 
component or assembly of components whose impedance and construction limit steady-state-
touch current and electric charge to non-hazardous levels 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-826:2004, 826-12-35, modified – “are intended to” limit … deleted] 

3.30  
(electrically) skilled person 
person with relevant education and experience to enable him or her to perceive risks and to 
avoid hazards which electricity can create 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998/AMD1:2001, 195-04-01] 

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 17 – 

3.31  
(electrically) instructed person 
person adequately advised or supervised by electrically skilled persons to enable him or her 
to perceive risks and to avoid hazards which electricity can create 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998/AMD1:2001, 195-04-02] 

3.32  
ordinary person 
person who is neither a skilled person nor an instructed person 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-04-03] 

3.33  
step voltage 
voltage between two points on the Earth's surface that are 1 m distant from each other  

Note 1 to entry: 1 m is considered to be the stride length of a person. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-05-12, modified – “, which is considered to be the stride 
length of a person” …deleted and Note 1 to entry added] 

3.34  
potential grading 
control of the earth potential, especially the earth surface potential, by means of earth 
electrodes 

3.35  
danger zone 
in the case of high voltage, area limited by the minimum clearance around hazardous-live-
parts without complete protection  

Note 1 to entry: Entering the danger zone is considered the same as touching hazardous-live-parts. 

3.36  
leakage current 
electric current in an unintended conductive path under normal conditions 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-05-15, modified – "unintended" replaces "unwanted"] 

3.37  
stationary equipment 
fixed equipment or electric equipment not provided with a carrying handle and having such a 
mass that it cannot easily be moved  

Note 1 to entry: The value of this mass is minimum 18 kg in IEC standards relating to household appliances.  

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-826:2004, 826-16-06, modified – "minimum" added to Note 1 to entry] 

3.38  
protective conductor current 
electric current appearing in a protective conductor, such as leakage current or electric 
current resulting from an insulation fault  

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-826:2004, 826-11-21] 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006


 – 18 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

3.39  
system 
set of interrelated elements considered in a defined context as a whole and separated from 
their environment 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-351:2013, 351-42-08, modified – Notes deleted]  

3.40  
(electrical) installation 
assembly of associated electric equipment having coordinated characteristics to fulfil specific 
purposes 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-826:2004, 826-10-01] 

3.41  
isolation 
function intended to disconnect and maintain for reasons of safety adequate clearance from 
every source of electric energy 

3.42  
impulse withstand voltage 
peak value of impulse voltage of prescribed form and polarity which does not cause 
breakdown of insulation under specified conditions 

3.43  
electric burn 
burning of the skin or an organ caused by an electric current along its surface or through it 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:1998, 195-03-01] 

3.44  
protective provision 
independent provision intended to protect against electric shock under specified conditions 

Note 1 to entry: The provision may be a means or technique or device or process. 

3.45  
protective measure 
appropriate combination of protective provisions for protection against electric shock 

4 Fundamental rule of protection against electric shock 

4.1 General 

Electric shock is defined as the physiological effect resulting from an electric current passing 
through a human body or livestock. The physiological effect might be harmful (such as 
ventricular fibrillation, burns, asphyxiation), see 4.2 to 4.5, or non-harmful (such as muscular 
reaction, perception), see 4.6. 

Hazardous-live-parts shall not be accessible and accessible-conductive-parts shall not be 
hazardous live either:  

– under normal conditions (operation in intended use, see 3.6 of ISO/IEC Guide 51:2014, 
and absence of a fault); or 

– under single-fault conditions.  

NOTE The accessibility rules for ordinary persons can differ from those for skilled or instructed persons and can 
also vary for different products and locations. 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006


IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 19 – 

For high-voltage installations, systems and equipment, entering the danger zone is 
considered the same as touching hazardous-live-part. 

Protection under normal conditions (see 4.2) is provided by basic protection. Protection under 
single-fault conditions (see 4.3) is provided by fault protection. Additional protection is 
specified as part of a protective measure (see 4.4), where applicable. 

Enhanced protective provisions (see 4.3.3) provide protection under both normal and single-
fault conditions. 

4.2 Normal conditions 

To meet the fundamental rule for protection against electric shock under normal conditions, 
basic protection, as specified in this standard, is necessary.  

The requirements for provisions for basic protection are given in 5.2. 

In order to provide requirements for installations and for equipment, the following bands are 
specified: 

• High voltage (HV) 
where protection against electric shock is ensured by special measures, in particular 
earthing arrangements. 

• Low voltage (LV) 
where protection against electric shock is ensured by basic protection and in general also 
fault protection. 
Extra-low-voltage (ELV) is a part of the LV band.  
When ELV is applied, fault protection may not be needed, and under certain conditions 
basic protection is provided by limitation of voltage. These conditions include contact area, 
moisture, voltage, current, and others defined for particular applications. 

Table 1 specifies the different voltage limits for the above mentioned bands. 

The values in Table 1 are based on the following conditions: 

• a.c. systems: 
– for earthed systems by the r.m.s. values of the voltages between line and earth and 

between lines;  
– for isolated or not effectively earthed systems, by the r.m.s. value of the voltage 

between lines. 

• d.c. systems: 
– for earthed systems by values of the voltages between line and earth and between 

lines;  
– for isolated or not effectively earthed systems, by the value of the voltage between 

lines. 

Table 1 – Limits for voltage bands 

Voltage band  a.c. d.c. 

HV  > 1 000 V > 1 500 V 

LV 
 ≤ 1 000 V ≤ 1 500 V 

ELV ≤ 50 V ≤ 120 V 

 

BS EN 61140:2016



 – 20 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

The upper limit of ELV of 120 V d.c. has for many years been agreed by convention. However, 
different environmental and contact situations as described in IEC TS 60479-1 cause different 
values of touch current, for a given voltage. Also the waveform of the current and the path 
taken through the body strongly influences the level of danger. Therefore, technical 
committees are requested to consider very carefully whether an ELV value less than 120 V 
d.c. might be necessary for their specific standard. 

4.3 Single-fault conditions 

4.3.1 General 

Single faults shall be considered, if they would 

– cause an accessible, non-hazardous-live-part to become a hazardous-live-part (e.g. due to 
failure to limit the steady-state touch current and charge); or 

– cause an accessible conductive part which is not live under normal conditions to become a 
hazardous-live-part (e.g. due to failure of basic insulation to exposed-conductive-parts); or 

– cause a hazardous-live-part to become accessible (e.g. by mechanical failure of an 
enclosure). 

To meet the fundamental rule under single-fault conditions, fault protection, and in certain 
cases additional protection, is necessary. This protection can be achieved by 

– a further protective provision, independent of that for basic protection (see 4.3.2), or 
– an enhanced protective provision (see 4.3.3) which provides both basic and fault 

protection, 

taking account of all relevant influences. 

The requirements for provisions for fault protection are given in 5.3. 

4.3.2 Protection by independent protective provisions 

Each of the independent protective provisions shall be designed so that a failure is unlikely 
under conditions specified by the relevant technical committee.  

The independent protective provisions shall have no influence on each other such that a 
failure of one of the protective provisions could impair another. 

Simultaneous failure of independent protective provisions is unlikely and need not normally be 
taken into consideration. Reliance is placed on the unaffected protective provisions remaining 
effective. 

4.3.3 Protection by an enhanced protective provision 

The properties of an enhanced protective provision shall be such that the same continued 
effectiveness of protection as provided by two independent protective provisions is achieved. 
Requirements for enhanced protective provisions are given in 5.4. 

4.4 Additional protection 

If the intended use implies an increased inherent risk, e.g. for areas with a low-impedance 
contact of persons with earth potential, technical committees shall consider the possible need 
to specify additional protection. Such additional protection may be provided in the installation, 
in the system or in the equipment. 

Requirements for additional protection are given in 5.5. 

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 21 – 

Single fault conditions resulting in one or multiple subsequent failures shall be considered as 
a single fault condition. 

4.5 Protection against electric burns 

Technical committees shall specify measures to protect against electric burns in their 
standards. 

An electric burn can be caused where a current of sufficient density and duration flows 
through the human body or livestock. Arcs can also cause burns. 

The effects can be severe even if only a small part of the body is involved. 

NOTE 1 Deep-seated burns and other internal injuries, or surface burns can occur.  

NOTE 2 Technical information on electric burns can be found in IEC TS 60479-1 and measurement technique in 
IEC 60990 for many cases. 

4.6 Protection against physiological effects without adverse health effect 

4.6.1 General 

Technical committees shall consider whether the following effects are to be taken into account 
in their standards. 

Current flowing through a human body without being directly harmful may cause situations 
which are inconvenient or hazardous (such as results of startle reaction). 

This may concern threshold of perception or threshold of pain or heat sensation. 

4.6.2 Muscular reaction 

Involuntary muscular contractions are likely to occur, when currents through the human body 
or livestock are flowing in the range of areas AC-2 of the time/current zones, for a.c. 15 Hz to 
100 Hz, and in the range of areas DC-2 of the time/current zones, for d.c., according to 
IEC TS 60479-1. 

For alternating current with a frequency not exceeding 100 Hz, or for a direct current with 
ripple not exceeding 10 %, the touch voltage threshold for reaction shall not exceed the 
values in Table 2: 

Table 2 – Touch voltage thresholds for reaction 

Type of reaction Voltage threshold 

Startle reaction 
2 V a.c. or 

8 V d.c 

Muscular reaction 
20 V a.c. or 

40 V d.c 

 
These values of Table 2 are defined for dry conditions and a contact area of 35 cm2.  

If other environmental conditions, such as salt water wet, water wet or immersed are 
considered, these values may be reduced, depending also on the current path through the 
body.  

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02010207U


 – 22 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

4.6.3 Effects of touch current of discharge of electrostatic charges 

Startle reactions are likely to occur when currents resulting from electrostatic discharge are 
flowing in the human body or livestock. 

4.6.4 Thermal effects  

Heat sensation can be experienced, when even small values of current are flowing through 
the human body or livestock. The effect may be more evident at higher frequencies. 

Effects such as rise in blood pressure, immobilization, disturbances of formation and 
conduction of cardiac impulses (including atrial fibrillation and transient rhythm disturbances) 
may occur. 

5 Protective provisions (elements of protective measures) 

5.1 General 

Subclauses 5.2 to 5.5 give an overview of the different protective provisions. Protective 
measures result from a suitable combination of them. The structure of typical protective 
measures is described in Clause 6. 

All protective provisions shall be designed and constructed to be effective during the 
anticipated lifetime of the installation, of the system or of the equipment when used as 
intended and properly maintained. 

The environment shall be taken into account by use of the classification of external influences 
as described in the IEC 60721 series and for testing in the IEC 60068 series. Attention is 
particularly drawn to the ambient temperature, climatic conditions, presence of water, 
mechanical stresses, capability of persons and area of contact of persons or livestock with 
earth potential. 

Technical committees shall take account of the requirements for insulation coordination. For 
low-voltage installations, systems and equipment these requirements are found in the 
IEC 60664 series which also gives dimensioning rules for clearances (in air) and creepage 
distances as well as dimensioning guidance for solid insulation. For high-voltage installations, 
systems and equipment, the requirements are found in IEC 60071-1 and IEC 60071-2. 

5.2 Provisions for basic protection 

5.2.1 General 

Basic protection shall consist of one or more provisions that, under normal conditions, prevent 
contact with hazardous-live-parts. 

NOTE Paints, varnishes, lacquers and similar products alone are generally not considered to provide adequate 
insulation for protection against electric shock in normal service. 

Subclauses 5.2.2 to 5.2.9 specify some individual provisions for basic protection. 

5.2.2 Basic insulation 

5.2.2.1 Where solid basic insulation is used, it shall prevent contact with hazardous-live-
parts. 

In case of high-voltage installations and equipment, a voltage may be present on the surface 
of solid insulation and further precautions shall be considered. 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00373105U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00632526U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01013996U


IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 23 – 

5.2.2.2 Where basic insulation is provided by air, access to hazardous-live-parts or 
entering the danger zone shall be prevented by obstacles, protective barriers or enclosures as 
specified in 5.2.3 and 5.2.4 or by placing out of arm's reach as specified in 5.2.5. 

5.2.3 Protective barriers or enclosures 

5.2.3.1 Protective barriers or enclosures shall prevent: 
– in the case of low-voltage installations and equipment, access to hazardous-live-parts by 

providing a degree of protection against electric shock of at least IPXXB or IP2X of 
IEC 60529 and, for readily accessible horizontal top surfaces of protective barriers or 
enclosures, at least IPXXD or IP4X  

– in the case of high-voltage installations and equipment, entering the danger zone by 
providing a degree of protection of at least IPXXB or IP2X of IEC 60529, and 
consideration shall be given to providing a degree of protection of at least IPXXD or IP4X 
for readily accessible horizontal top surfaces of protective barriers or enclosures 

NOTE The IP code applies to the enclosures of electrical equipment of rated voltage not exceeding 72,5 kV. 

5.2.3.2 Protective barriers or enclosures shall have sufficient mechanical strength, stability 
and durability to maintain the specified degree of protection, taking account of all relevant 
influences from the environment and from inside the enclosure. They shall be firmly secured 
in place. 

5.2.3.3 Where the design or construction allows for the removal of protective barriers, the 
opening of enclosures or the removal of parts of enclosures, access to hazardous-live-parts or 
entering the danger zone shall be possible only 
– by the use of a key or tool, or 
– after isolation of hazardous-live-parts from the supply circuit where the enclosure would no 

longer provide protection, restoration of the supply shall become possible only after 
replacement of protective barriers or parts of enclosures or after the closing of doors, or 

– where an intermediate barrier still maintains the required degree of protection, such 
barrier being removable only by the use of a key or tool. 

NOTE See also Clause 8. 

5.2.4 Obstacles 

5.2.4.1 Obstacles are intended to protect skilled or instructed persons but their use is not 
permitted for the protection of ordinary persons. 

5.2.4.2 During the operation of the installation, system or equipment under special 
operating and servicing conditions (see Clause 8), obstacles shall prevent: 
– in the case of low-voltage installations and equipment, unintentional contact with 

hazardous-live-parts, or 
– in the case of high-voltage installations and equipment, unintentional entering the danger 

zone. 

5.2.4.3 Obstacles may be removable without using a key or tool but shall be so secured as 
to make unintentional removal unlikely. 

5.2.4.4 Where a conductive obstacle is separated from hazardous-live-parts by basic 
insulation only, it is considered to be an exposed-conductive-part, and measures for fault 
protection (see Clause 6) shall also be applied. 

5.2.5 Placing out of arm's reach 

5.2.5.1 Where provisions specified in 5.2.2, 5.2.3, 5.2.4, 5.2.6 and 5.2.7 are found to be 
not applicable, placing out of arm's reach may be appropriate to prevent 
– in the case of low-voltage installations and equipment, unintentional simultaneous access 

to conductive parts between which a hazardous voltage can exist, 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00013268U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00013268U


 – 24 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

– in the case of high-voltage installations and equipment, unintentional entering into the 
danger zone. 

Details shall be specified by technical committees. 

For low-voltage installations, parts that are separated by a distance of more than 2,5 m are 
normally considered not to be simultaneously accessible. Where access is restricted to skilled 
or instructed persons, reduced distances may be specified. 

5.2.5.2 Where a distance is expected to be reduced by objects which a person uses or 
holds in the hand, such as a tool or a ladder, technical committees shall specify relevant 
restrictions, or an appropriate distance between conductive parts between which a hazardous 
voltage can exist. 

5.2.6 Limitation of voltage 

Basic protection by the provision of limitation of voltage is fulfilled where both of the following 
conditions are fulfilled:  

a) touch voltage under no circumstances exceeds: 
1) 25 V a.c. r.m.s. or 60 V ripple-free d.c., when the equipment is normally used in dry 

locations only and large-area contact of live parts with the human body is not to be 
expected; 

2) 6 V a.c. r.m.s. or 15 V ripple-free d.c. in all other cases; 
b) the safety level is equivalent to that for SELV or PELV and supplied by one of the 

following sources: 
1) a safety isolating transformer; 

NOTE Safety isolating transformers are those that comply with IEC 61558-2-6. 

2) a source of current providing a degree of safety equivalent to that of a safety isolating 
transformer (e.g. motor generator); 

3) electrochemical (e. g. battery). 

It shall be acknowledged that the precise value of this voltage limit depends on a great 
number of influencing factors (such as environmental conditions, contact area). 

5.2.7 Limitation of steady-state touch current and energy 

Limitation of steady-state touch current and energy is a provision whereby touch currents or 
energy is limited to non-dangerous values. 

It shall prevent persons or livestock from being subjected to values of steady-state touch 
current and energy liable to be above the values given in Clause 5. 

a) For touch current, the following values are proposed: 
– a steady-state current flowing between simultaneously accessible conductive parts not 

exceeding the threshold of perception, 0,5 mA a.c. or 2 mA d.c. under normal 
operating conditions; 

– values not exceeding the threshold of pain 3,5 mA a.c.  or 10 mA d.c. may be specified 
under abnormal or fault conditions.  

b) For stored energy available between simultaneously accessible conductive parts, the 
following values are proposed according to Figure 19 of IEC TS 60479-2:2007:  
– 0,5 mJ corresponding to the threshold of pain; and  

– 5 µJ corresponding to the threshold of perception. 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01470472U


IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 25 – 

Values for other frequencies, for other waveforms and for a.c. with superimposed d.c. are 
properly considered when measured with the appropriate IEC 60990 filtered touch current 
circuit. 

NOTE Medical electrical equipment within the scope of the IEC 60601 series can necessitate other levels. 

5.2.8 Potential grading 

In the case of high-voltage installations and equipment, potential grading shall prevent 
persons or livestock from hazardous step and touch voltages under normal conditions by 
providing a potential grading earth electrode. 

NOTE Potential grading is typically used for electrical railway systems and substations, where high earth currents 
occur. 

5.2.9 Other provisions for basic protection 

Any other provision for basic protection shall comply with the requirements of 4.1 for 
protection against electric shock. 

5.3 Provisions for fault protection 

5.3.1 General 

Fault protection shall consist of one or more provision(s) independent of and additional to 
those for basic protection. 

Subclauses 5.3.2 to 5.3.9 specify individual provisions for fault protection. 

5.3.2 Supplementary insulation 

Supplementary insulation is a provision whereby fault protection is provided by an insulation 
in addition to basic insulation. 

Supplementary insulation shall be dimensioned to withstand the same stresses as specified 
for basic insulation. 

5.3.3 Protective-equipotential-bonding 

5.3.3.1 General 

Protective-equipotential-bonding is a provision whereby items are bonded together to avoid 
hazardous touch voltages. 

The protective-equipotential-bonding system shall consist of one or a suitable combination of 
two or more of the elements below: 

– protective-equipotential-bonding in equipment, see Clause 7; 
– earthed or unearthed protective-equipotential-bonding in the installation; 
– protective conductor (PE); 
– PEN, PEL or PEM conductor; 
– protective screen; 
– earthed point of the source or artificial neutral point; 
– earth electrode (including earth electrodes for potential grading); 
– earthing conductor. 

The equipotential bonding system of a high-voltage installation or system shall be connected 
to earth because of the special risks, which may be present, e.g. the danger of high touch and 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02010207U


 – 26 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

step voltage and of exposed-conductive-parts becoming live due to electrical discharge. The 
impedance to earth of the earthing arrangement shall be rated so that no hazardous touch 
voltage can occur. Exposed-conductive-parts, which can become live under fault conditions, 
shall be connected to the earthing arrangement. 

5.3.3.2 Accessible conductive parts which could acquire a hazardous effective touch 
voltage in the event of a failure of basic protection, i.e. exposed-conductive-parts and any 
protective screen, shall be connected to the protective-equipotential-bonding system. 

NOTE A conductive part of electrical equipment which can only become live through contact with an exposed-
conductive-part which has become live, is not considered to be an exposed-conductive-part itself. 

5.3.3.3 The protective-equipotential-bonding system shall be of sufficiently low impedance 
to avoid hazardous potential difference between conductive parts in case of an insulation 
failure. Where necessary the protective-equipotential-bonding system shall be used in 
association with a protective device operated by the fault current (see 5.3.6). The maximum 
difference in potential and its duration shall be based on IEC TR 60479-5. 

This may necessitate consideration of the relative impedance values of the different elements 
of a protective-equipotential-bonding system. 

The difference in potential need not be considered if the impedance of the circuit limits the 
steady-state touch current in the case of a single fault so that it cannot exceed 
3,5 mA  a.c., r.m.s. or 10 mA d.c. when measured in accordance with IEC 60990. 

In some environments or situations, e.g. medical locations (see limit values in IEC 60601-1), 
highly conductive locations, wet areas and similar areas, the limit values need to be lower. 

5.3.3.4 All parts of the protective-equipotential-bonding system shall be so dimensioned 
that thermal and dynamic stresses which are likely to occur do not impair the characteristics 
of the protective-equipotential-bonding system, e.g. as a consequence of a failure or bridging 
of basic insulation. 

5.3.3.5 All parts of the protective-equipotential-bonding system shall be capable of 
withstanding all internal and external influences (including mechanical, thermal and corrosive) 
which may be expected. 

5.3.3.6 Movable conductive connections, e.g. hinges and slides, shall not be considered to 
be parts of a protective-equipotential-bonding system unless compliance with the require-
ments of 5.3.3.3, 5.3.3.4 and 5.3.3.5 is maintained. 

5.3.3.7 Where a component of an installation, system or equipment is intended to be 
removed, the protective-equipotential-bonding for any other part of the installation, system or 
equipment shall not be interrupted when removing the component unless the electrical supply 
to the other part is first disconnected. 

5.3.3.8 With the exception described in 5.3.3.9, no element of the protective-equipotential-
bonding system shall contain any device which might reasonably be expected to break the 
electrical continuity or introduce significant impedance. 

This requirement may be dispensed with by technical committees for the verification of the 
continuity of protective conductors or for measuring of the current of the protective conductor. 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02010207U


IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 27 – 

5.3.3.9 Where elements of the protective-equipotential-bonding system can be interrupted 
by the same coupler or plug-and-socket-outlet device as the relevant supply conductors, the 
protective-equipotential-bonding system shall not be interrupted before the supply conductors. 
The protective-equipotential-bonding shall be re-established not later than when the supply 
conductors are reconnected. These requirements do not apply where interruption and 
reconnection are possible only with the equipment in de-energized condition. 

In high-voltage installations, systems and equipment, the protective-equipotential-bonding 
system shall not be interrupted before the main contact has reached an isolating distance 
which can withstand the equipment rated impulse withstand voltage. 

5.3.3.10 Conductors of the protective-equipotential-bonding system, whether insulated or 
bare, shall be readily distinguishable by shape, location, marking or colour, except those 
conductors which cannot be disconnected without destruction, e.g. in wire-wrap and similar 
wiring in electronic equipment and tracks on printed wiring boards. If identification by colour is 
used, it shall be in accordance with IEC 60445. 

Conductors used only for functional earthing shall not have insulation coloured green-and-
yellow. 

5.3.4 Protective screening 

Protective screening shall consist of a conductive screen interposed between hazardous-live-
parts of an installation, system or equipment and the part being protected. The protective 
screen 

– shall be connected to the protective-equipotential-bonding system of the installation, 
system or equipment and that interconnection shall comply with the requirements of 5.3.3, 
and 

– shall itself comply with the requirements for elements of protective-equipotential-bonding 
system, see 5.3.3.3, 5.3.3.4 and 5.3.3.5. 

5.3.5 Indication and disconnection in high-voltage installations and systems 

A device shall be provided which indicates a fault. Depending on the method of neutral 
earthing, the fault current shall be disconnected either manually or automatically (see 5.3.6). 
The permissible value of the touch voltage depending on the fault duration shall be specified 
by technical committees based on IEC TS 60479-1. 

5.3.6 Automatic disconnection of supply 

5.3.6.1 General 

For automatic disconnection of supply 

– a protective-equipotential-bonding system shall be provided, and 
– a protective device operated by the fault current shall disconnect the line conductor(s) 

supplying the equipment, system or installation, in the event of a fault of negligible 
impedance between a line conductor and an exposed-conductive-part or a protective 
conductor in the circuit or equipment. 

For low-voltage applications, devices for protection against electric shock by automatic 
disconnection of supply shall be suitable for isolation according to 8.4. For high-voltage see 
8.4.3. 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02057994U


 – 28 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

5.3.6.2 The protective device shall interrupt the fault current within a time specified by 
technical committees based on the IEC 60479 series. For low-voltage installations, the time to 
be specified depends on the prospective touch voltage produced across the protective-
equipotential-bonding. 

For steady-state fault currents which, with regard to protection against electric shock, need 
not lead to disconnection, a conventional touch voltage limit UL may be specified. 

5.3.6.3 The protective device may be provided in any suitable upstream part of the 
installation, system or equipment, preferably at the origin of the circuit to be protected, and 
shall be selected taking into account the characteristics of the supply and the load, and of the 
impedance of the fault current loop. 

5.3.7 Simple separation (between circuits) 

Simple separation between a circuit and other circuits or earth shall be achieved by basic 
insulation throughout, rated for the highest voltage present. 

A component connected between the separated circuits shall withstand the electric stresses 
specified for the insulation which it bridges and its impedance shall limit the prospective 
current flow through the component to the steady-state touch current values indicated in 5.2.7. 

5.3.8 Non-conducting environment 

The environment shall have an impedance to earth of at least 

– 50 kΩ if the nominal system voltage does not exceed 500 V a.c. or d.c.; 

– 100 kΩ if the nominal system voltage is above 500 V a.c. or d.c. and does not exceed 
1 000 V a.c. or 1 500 V d.c. 

NOTE 1 Methods for measuring the resistance of insulating floors and walls are included in Annex A to 
IEC 60364-6: 2006. 

NOTE 2 Impedance values for HV are not considered because this protective measure is not used. 

5.3.9 Potential grading 

Potential grading may be used by installation of additional earth electrodes to reduce the 
touch voltage and step voltage which appear in the case of a fault. 

NOTE Earth electrodes are usually buried at a horizontal distance of 1 m from the equipment or any conductive 
part, at a depth of 0,5 m below ground level and are connected to the earthing arrangement. 

5.3.10 Other provisions for fault protection 

Any other provision for fault protection shall comply with the requirements of 4.1 for protection 
against electric shock.  

5.4 Enhanced protective provisions 

5.4.1 General 

An enhanced protective provision shall provide both basic and fault protection. 

Subclauses 5.4.2 to 5.4.6 specify such enhanced provisions. 

Arrangements shall be made so that the protection provided by an enhanced protective 
provision is unlikely to become degraded and so that a single fault is unlikely to occur. 

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 29 – 

5.4.2 Reinforced insulation 

Reinforced insulation shall be designed to be able to withstand electric, thermal, mechanical 
and environmental stresses with the same reliability of protection as provided by double 
insulation (basic insulation and supplementary insulation, see 3.10.1 and 3.10.2, respectively).  

This requires design and test parameters more severe than those specified for basic 
insulation (see IEC 60664-1). 

NOTE 1 As an example for low-voltage applications, dimensioning of reinforced insulation with regard to impulse 
voltage is, where the concept of overvoltage categories (see Clause 443 of IEC 60364-4-44:2007) applies, 
specified to comply with the requirements of the overvoltage category which is one category higher than that 
specified for basic insulation. 

NOTE 2 Reinforced insulation is mainly used in low-voltage installations and equipment but the application is not 
excluded in high-voltage installations and equipment. 

5.4.3 Protective separation between circuits 

Protective separation between a circuit and other circuits shall be achieved by means of 

– basic insulation and supplementary insulation, each rated for the highest voltage present, 
i.e. double insulation, or 

– reinforced insulation (see 5.4.2) rated for the highest voltage present, or 
– protective screening (see 5.3.4) with the protective screen being separated from each 

adjacent circuit by basic insulation rated for the adjacent circuit voltage (see also 6.6), or 
– a combination of these provisions. 

If conductors of the separated circuit are contained together with conductors of other circuits 
in a multi-conductor cable or in another grouping of conductors, they shall be insulated, 
individually or collectively, for the highest voltage present, so that double insulation is 
achieved. 

If any component is connected between the separated circuits, that component shall comply 
with the requirements for protective impedance devices, see 5.4.5. 

5.4.4 Limited current source 

A limited current source shall be so designed that it cannot supply touch currents in excess of 
the limit values indicated in 5.2.7. 

The requirements of 5.2.7 apply also to any likely failure of a single component of the limited 
current source. 

The limit values should be determined by the relevant technical committee. 

5.4.5 Protective impedance device 

A protective impedance device shall reliably limit the touch current to the values indicated 
in 5.2.7. 

The protective impedance device shall withstand the electric stresses specified for the 
insulation which it bridges. 

These requirements apply also to any likely failure of a single component of the protective 
impedance device. 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02820427U


 – 30 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

5.4.6 Other provisions for enhanced protection 

Any other enhanced protective provision for both basic protection and fault protection shall 
comply with the requirements of 4.1 for protection against electric shock. 

5.5 Provisions for additional protection 

5.5.1 Additional protection by residual current protective device (RCD) I∆n ≤ 30 mA  

In the case of low voltage, an RCD with I∆n ≤ 30 mA is applied as an additional protective 
provision where  

a) basic protection is provided by one of the provisions of 5.2.2 (basic insulation) or 5.2.3 
(protective barriers or enclosures), and/or  

b) fault protection is provided by one of the provisions of 5.3.3 (protective-equipotential-
bonding) and 5.3.6 (automatic disconnection of supply). 

This protective provision is recognized as additional protection in the event of failure of the 
provision for basic protection and/or the provision for fault protection, or carelessness by 
users. 

Devices for additional protection shall disconnect the live conductors by providing an isolating 
distance according to 8.4. 

Residual current monitoring devices (RCMs) are not considered to be protective devices. 

5.5.2 Additional protection by supplementary equipotential bonding 

Additional protection by supplementary equipotential bonding is a provision whereby 
dangerous touch voltages are avoided by bonding of items. 

Supplementary equipotential bonding is provided as an additional protective provision where 

a) basic protection is provided by one of the provisions of 5.2.2 (basic insulation) or 5.2.3 
(protective barriers or enclosures), and  

b) fault protection is provided by protective earthing, protective equipotential bonding (5.3.3) 
and automatic disconnection in the event of a fault (5.3.6). 

This protective provision will help avoid hazardous voltages between exposed-conductive-
parts and extraneous-conductive-parts which can be touched simultaneously. 

6 Protective measures 

6.1 General 

Clause 6 describes the structure of typical protective measures, indicating in some cases 
which protective provision(s) are for basic protection, for fault protection and for additional 
protection. 

More than one of the following protective measures (see from 6.2 to 6.11) may be used within 
the same installation, system or equipment both under normal operating conditions and under 
single fault conditions. 

The use of ELV other than that in accordance with 6.7 and 6.8 is not a protective measure 

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 31 – 

6.2 Protection by automatic disconnection of supply 

Automatic disconnection of supply shall consist of a combination of the following protective 
provisions:  

– basic protection is provided by basic insulation, or protective barriers or enclosures 
between hazardous-live-parts and exposed-conductive-parts; and 

– fault protection is provided by automatic disconnection of supply. 

Automatic disconnection of supply requires, according to 5.3.6, a protective-equipotential-
bonding system as specified in 5.3.3. The relevant maximum disconnection times can be 
derived from IEC 60364-4-41. 

6.3 Protection by double or reinforced insulation 

Protective measure in which 

– basic protection is provided by basic insulation of hazardous-live-parts and fault protection 
is provided by supplementary insulation, 

or 

– basic protection and fault protection are provided by reinforced insulation between 
hazardous-live-parts and accessible parts (accessible conductive parts and accessible 
surfaces of insulating material). 

6.4 Protection by protective equipotential bonding 

Protective measure in which 

– basic protection is provided by basic insulation between hazardous-live-parts and 
exposed-conductive-parts, and 

– fault protection is provided by a protective equipotential bonding system preventing 
hazardous voltages between simultaneously accessible exposed and extraneous-
conductive-parts.  

6.5 Protection by electrical separation 

Electrical separation is achieved where the following conditions are met: 

– basic protection is provided by basic insulation between hazardous-live-parts and 
exposed-conductive-parts of the separated circuit; and 

– fault protection is provided 

• by simple separation of the separated circuit from other circuits and earth, and 

• by a protective-equipotential-bonding interconnecting exposed-conductive-parts of the 
separated circuit where more than one item of equipment is connected to the 
separated circuit. This protective-equipotential-bonding system shall not be earthed. 

Intentional connection of exposed-conductive-parts to a protective earthing conductor or to an 
earthing conductor is not permitted. 

NOTE Electrical separation is mainly used in low-voltage installations and equipment but the application is not 
excluded in high-voltage installations and equipment. 

6.6 Protection by non-conducting environment (low-voltage) 

Protective measure in which 

– basic protection is provided by basic insulation between hazardous-live-parts and 
exposed-conductive-parts, and 

– fault protection is provided by the non-conducting environment.  

BS EN 61140:2016



 – 32 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

6.7 Protection by SELV system 

Protective measure in which protection is provided by 

– limitation of voltage in a circuit to ELV limits as defined in Table 1(the SELV system), and 
– protective separation of the SELV system from all circuits other than SELV and PELV, and 
– simple separation of the SELV system from other SELV systems, from PELV systems and 

from earth. 

Intentional connection of exposed-conductive-parts to a protective conductor or to an earthing 
conductor is not permitted. 

In special locations where SELV is required and where protective screening according to 5.3.4 
is applied, the protective screen shall be separated from each adjacent circuit by basic 
insulation intended for the highest voltage present. 

6.8 Protection by PELV system 

Protective measure in which protection is provided by: 

– limitation of voltage in a circuit to ELV limits as defined in Table 1 and the circuit may be 
earthed and/or the exposed-conductive-parts of which may be earthed (the PELV system); 
and 

– protective separation of the PELV system from all circuits other than SELV and PELV. 

If the PELV circuit is earthed and if protective screening according to 5.3.4 is used, it is not 
necessary to provide basic insulation between the protective screen and the PELV system. 

NOTE Where live parts of the PELV system are accessible simultaneously with conductive parts which, in case of 
a fault, could assume the potential of the primary circuit, protection against electric shock depends on protective-
equipotential-bonding between all such conductive parts. 

6.9 Protection by limitation of steady-state touch current and charge 

Protective measure in which protection is provided by 

– supply of a circuit: 

• from a limited current source, or 

• through a protective impedance device, 

and 

– protective separation of the circuit from hazardous-live-parts. 

6.10 Additional protection 

6.10.1 Additional protection by residual current protective device (RCD) I∆n ≤ 30 mA 

An RCD with I∆n ≤ 30 mA is used in addition to 

– basic protection by basic insulation according to 5.2.2 or 5.2.3; and/or 
– fault protection by one of the provisions of 5.3.3, 5.3.6 or 5.3.10. 

The RCD for additional protection shall be suitable for isolation. 

6.10.2 Additional protection by supplementary protective equipotential bonding 

Supplementary protective-equipotential-bonding is used in addition to 

– basic protection by basic insulation between hazardous-live-parts and exposed-
conductive-parts, and 

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 33 – 

– fault protection by one of the provisions of 5.3.2, 5.3.3 or 5.3.10  

by applying protective-equipotential-bonding to avoid hazardous voltages between exposed-
conductive-parts and extraneous-conductive-parts which can be touched simultaneously. 

6.11 Protection by other measures 

Any other protective measure shall comply with the requirements of 4.1 for protection against 
electric shock and provide basic protection and fault protection. 

7 Co-ordination between electrical equipment and protective provisions within 
an electrical installation 

7.1 General 

Protection is achieved by a combination of the constructional arrangements for the equipment 
and devices, together with the method of installation. Technical committees are recommended 
to use the protective measures described in Clause 6. 

Current using equipment shall be classified in accordance with the classes of 7.2 to 7.5. The 
use of protective provisions in the several classes of equipment is described in 7.2 to 7.5 (see 
also Table 3). 

If it is not appropriate to classify equipment and devices in this way, technical committees 
shall then specify the relevant methods of installation for their products. 

For some equipment, the compliance with the classification can be achieved only after 
installation, e.g. where the installation prevents access to live parts. In this case, suitable 
instructions shall be provided by the manufacturer or responsible vendor. 

Different protective measures applied to the same installation or part of an installation or 
within equipment shall have no influence on each other such that failure of one protective 
measure could impair the other protective measure or measures. 

Table 3 – Application of equipment in a low-voltage installation 

Class of 
equipment Equipment marking or instructions Symbol Conditions for connection of the 

equipment to the installation 

Class I Marking of the protective bonding terminal 
with graphical symbol 
IEC 60417-5019:2006-08, or letters PE, or 
colour combination green-yellow 

 

Connect this terminal to the protective-
equipotential-bonding system of the 
installation 

Class II Marking with the graphical symbol 
IEC 60417-5172:2003-02 (double square)  

No reliance on installation protective 
measures 

Class III Marking with the graphical symbol 
IEC 60417-5180:2003-02 (roman numeral 
III in a diamond) 

 
Connect only to SELV or PELV systems 

 
7.2 Class 0 equipment 

Equipment with basic insulation as provision for basic protection and with no provisions for 
fault protection. 

All conductive parts which are not separated from hazardous-live-parts by at least basic 
insulation shall be treated as if they were hazardous-live-parts. 

Class 0 shall only be used for equipment intended for connection by means of cord and plug 
to circuits operating at voltage not exceeding 150 V to earth. 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://www.google.de/url?url=http://fr.wikipedia.org/wiki/Classe_de_protection&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=UhTRU9nSJbLY7AbviIAg&ved=0CBgQ9QEwAQ&usg=AFQjCNGPU_nRw3LbTd_N8jq5zJLEIrPiVA
http://www.google.de/url?url=http://sc3c.iec.ch/ap60417/5935.html&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=6hPRU7KjBcHH7Aa974CADA&ved=0CB0Q9QEwAQ&usg=AFQjCNF3sthRpeE3HA8lSlyBohIOQEIU5A


 – 34 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

However it is recommended that product committees withdraw class 0 from their product 
standards. 

7.3 Class I equipment 

7.3.1 General 

Equipment with at least one provision for basic protection and a connection to a protective 
conductor as provision for fault protection. 

7.3.2 Insulation 

All conductive parts which are not separated from hazardous-live-parts by at least basic 
insulation shall be treated as if they were hazardous-live-parts. This also applies to 
conductive parts which are separated by basic insulation but which are connected to 
hazardous-live-parts through components which are not designed for the same stresses as 
specified for basic insulation. 

7.3.3 Connection to the protective conductor 

Exposed-conductive-parts of the equipment shall be connected to the protective conductor 
terminal. 

NOTE Exposed-conductive-parts include those parts which are covered only by paints, varnishes, lacquers and 
similar products. 

Conductive parts which can be touched are not exposed-conductive-parts if they are 
separated from hazardous-live-parts by protective separation. 

7.3.4 Accessible surfaces of parts of insulating material 

If the equipment is not completely covered with conductive parts, the following applies to 
accessible parts of insulating material: 

Accessible surfaces of parts of insulating material which 

– are designed to be grasped, or 
– are likely to come into contact with conductive surfaces which could distribute hazardous 

potential, or 

– can come into significant contact (area more than 50 mm × 50 mm) with a part of the 
human body, or  

– are to be used in areas where the pollution is highly conductive, 

shall be separated from hazardous-live-parts by 

– double or reinforced insulation, or 
– basic insulation and protective screening, or 
– a combination of these provisions. 

All other accessible surfaces of parts of insulating material shall be separated from 
hazardous-live-parts by at least basic insulation. For equipment intended to be part of the 
fixed installation, the basic insulation shall be provided either by the manufacturer or during 
installation as specified by the manufacturer or responsible vendor in his instructions. 

These requirements are deemed to be complied with if the accessible parts of insulating 
material provide the required insulation. 

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 35 – 

Technical committees may impose more stringent requirements than basic insulation for 
certain accessible parts of insulating material (e.g. which need to be touched frequently, such 
as operating means), taking into account the area of the contact surface with the human body. 

7.3.5 Connection of a protective conductor 

7.3.5.1 The means of connection, except for plug-and-socket connections, shall be clearly 
identified either with the graphical symbol IEC 60417-5019:2006-08, or with the letters PE, or 
by the bi-colour combination of green and yellow according to IEC 60445. The indication shall 
not be placed on or fixed by screws, washers or other parts which might be removed when 
conductors are being connected. 

7.3.5.2 For flexible cable connected equipment, including fixed and plug-and-socket types, 
provisions shall be made such that the protective conductor in the cord shall, in case of failure 
of the strain-relief mechanism, be the last conductor to be interrupted. 

7.4 Class II equipment 

7.4.1 General 

Class II equipment comprises equipment with 

– basic insulation as provision for basic protection, and 
– supplementary insulation as provision for fault protection, 

or in which 

– basic protection and fault protection are provided by reinforced insulation. 

7.4.2 Insulation 

7.4.2.1 The accessible conductive parts and the accessible surfaces of parts of insulating 
material shall either be 
– separated from hazardous live-parts by double or reinforced insulation, or 
– designed with constructional arrangements providing equivalent protection, e.g. a 

protective impedance device. 

For equipment intended to be part of the fixed installation, this requirement shall be fulfilled 
when the equipment is properly installed. This means that the insulation (basic, 
supplementary or reinforced) and the protective impedance, if relevant, shall be provided 
either by the manufacturer or during installation as specified by the manufacturer or 
responsible vendor in his instructions. 

Arrangements providing equivalent fault protection may be defined by technical committees 
along with requirements appropriate to the nature of the equipment and its application. 

7.4.2.2 All conductive parts which are separated from hazardous-live-parts by basic 
insulation only or by constructional arrangements providing equivalent protection shall be 
separated from the accessible surface by supplementary insulation or by constructional 
arrangements providing equivalent protection. 

All conductive parts which are not separated from hazardous-live-parts by at least basic 
insulation shall be treated as if they were hazardous-live-parts, i.e. they shall be separated 
from the accessible surface in accordance with 7.4.2.1. 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02057994U


 – 36 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

7.4.2.3 The enclosure shall not contain any screws or other fixing means of insulating 
material where these screws or other fixing means need to be removed or are likely to be 
removed during installation and maintenance and where the replacement of which by metallic 
screws or other fixing means could impair the insulation required. 

7.4.2.4 The insulation of class II equipment shall comply with 5.1.6 of IEC 60664-1:2007. 

7.4.3 Protective bonding 

7.4.3.1 Class II equipment shall not have a provision for connection to a protective 
conductor except for applications according to 7.4.3.2. 

7.4.3.2 Where a class II equipment is provided with means for maintaining the continuity 
of a protective conductor, but in all other respects is constructed as class II equipment, such 
means shall be insulated in accordance with 7.4.2.1. 

Conductive parts enclosed in the insulating enclosure shall not be connected to a protective 
conductor. However, provision may be made for connecting protective conductors which run 
through the enclosure. Inside the enclosure, any such conductors and their terminals shall be 
insulated as though they were live parts, and their terminals shall be marked as PE terminals. 

7.4.3.3 Class II equipment may be provided with means for connection to earth for 
functional (as distinct from protective) purposes only where such a need is recognized in the 
relevant IEC standard. Such means shall be insulated from live parts by double or reinforced 
insulation. The means for functional earthing shall have a distinctive marking from the means 
for protective earthing and shall not be connected by a conductor identified as PE in 
accordance with IEC 60445. 

NOTE A functional earthing can be used for example for EMC purposes.  

7.4.4 Marking 

Class II equipment, including equipment complying with 7.4.3.1, shall be marked with the 
graphical symbol of IEC 60417-5172:2003-02, placed adjacent to the supply information, e.g. 
on the rating plate, in such a way that it is obvious that the symbol is part of the technical 
information and can in no way be confused with the manufacturer's name or other 
identification marks. 

Where a class II equipment has a functional earthing terminal, this terminal shall be identified 
with the graphical symbol IEC 60417-5018: 2011-07. 

7.5 Class III equipment 

7.5.1 General 

Equipment relying on limitation of voltage to ELV values as provision for basic protection and 
with no provision for fault protection. 

7.5.2 Voltages 

7.5.2.1 Equipment shall be designed for a maximum nominal voltage not exceeding 50 V 
a.c. or 120 V d.c. (ripple-free). 

NOTE 1 Ripple-free is conventionally defined as an r.m.s. ripple voltage of not more than 10 % of the d.c. 
component. Maximum values for non-sinusoidal a.c. voltage are under consideration. 

NOTE 2 According to Clause 414 of IEC 60364-4-41:2005, class III equipment is accepted only for connection to 
SELV and PELV systems. 

Technical committees should determine the maximum permitted rated voltage of their 
products in accordance with IEC TS 61201 and the specified conditions of use of these 
products. 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30111840
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02057994U


IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 37 – 

7.5.2.2 Internal circuits may operate at any nominal voltage which does not exceed the 
limits specified in 7.5.2.1. 

7.5.2.3 In case of a single fault within the equipment, no steady-state touch voltage which 
may appear or be generated shall exceed the limits specified in 7.5.2.1. 

7.5.3 Protective bonding 

Class III equipment shall not be provided with a means of connection for a protective 
conductor. The equipment may however be provided with means for connection to earth for 
functional (as distinct from protective) purposes where such a need is recognized in the 
relevant IEC standard. In any case, provision for the connection of live parts to earth shall not 
be made in the equipment. 

The means for functional earthing shall have a distinctive from that used for a means for 
protective earthing and shall not be connected by a conductor identified as PE in accordance 
with IEC 60445. 

7.5.4 Marking 

The equipment shall be marked with the graphical symbol of IEC 60417-5180:2003-02. This 
requirement does not apply where the means of connection to the supply is so shaped that it 
can only mate exclusively with a particularly designed SELV or PELV supply arrangement.  

7.6 Touch currents, protective conductor currents 

7.6.1 General 

Subclause 7.6 is applicable only to low-voltage installations, systems and equipment. 

The requirements of 7.6 take into account equipment intended to be supplied by plug and 
socket-outlet systems, or by a permanent connection, or the case of stationary equipment. 

NOTE The effects of leakage current are currently not considered in this standard. 

7.6.2 Touch currents 

Measures shall be taken so that when accessible parts are touched under normal condition, 
the touch current does not exceed the threshold of perception as indicated in IEC TS 60479-1. 
The touch currents shall be measured according to IEC 60990. Where additional touch current 
is allowed under fault conditions, product committees shall specifically identify in their 
standards the conditions and the additional current allowed. 

NOTE 1 See Figure 20 of IEC TS 60479-1:2005 for a.c. 50Hz and/or 60Hz and Figure 22 for d.c. 

NOTE 2 Values for frequencies up to 10 kHz can be obtained from Figures 1 and 4 of IEC 60479-2:2007. For 
frequencies above 10 kHz, see 4.4 of IEC 60479-2:2007.  

7.6.3 Protective conductor currents 

7.6.3.1 General 

Measures shall be taken in the installation and in equipment to prevent excessive protective 
conductor currents impairing safety or normal use of the electrical installation. 

Technical committees shall determine that the correct operation of protective devices, e.g. 
RCDs and CBs, is not affected by the protective conductor current generated by products or 
systems under their scope. 

Manufacturers shall make available information on the value and characteristics of the 
expected protective conductor current under normal operating conditions. For frequencies 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02057994U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02010207U


 – 38 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

other than 50 Hz and/or 60 Hz product committees are encouraged to use the lowest 
practicable values of protective conductor current limits. 

7.6.3.2 Requirements for the prevention of excessive protective conductor currents 
of current-using equipment 

Electrical equipment which causes, under normal conditions, a current to flow in the protective 
conductor of its supply, shall be compatible with protective provisions. 

7.6.3.3 Limits of a.c. components of protective conductor currents of current-using 
equipment 

The limit values for protective conductor currents under normal operating conditions as given 
by Table 4 are applicable to low-voltage current-using equipment supplied at rated 
frequencies up to 1 kHz. 

Table 4 – Maximum protective conductor current for frequencies up to 1 kHz 

Rated current of current-using 
equipment 

a.c. 

Maximum protective conductor current 
for frequencies up to 1 kHz 

0 < I ≤ 2 A 1 mA 

2 A < I ≤ 20 A 0,5 mA/A 

I > 20 A 10 mA 

 
For current-using equipment for permanent connection intended to be connected to a 
reinforced protective conductor according to 7.6.3.5, product committees should state the 
maximum values for the protective conductor current, which in no case shall exceed 5 % of 
the rated input current per phase. 

Measurements shall be carried out on equipment as delivered. 

7.6.3.4 Limits of d.c. components of protective conductor current 

In normal use, a.c. current using equipment shall not generate current with a d.c. component 
in the protective conductor that exceeds the values in Table 5. This will prevent affecting the 
proper functioning of protective device(s) or other equipment in the installation. 

Table 5 – Maximum protective conductor current for DC 

Rated current of current-using equipment 
 a.c. 

Maximum protective conductor current 
d.c. 

I ≤ 2 A 5 mA 

2 A < I ≤ 20 A 2,5 mA/A 

I > 20 A 50 mA 

 

Pluggable electrical equipment with a rated input ≤ 4 kVA shall be designed to have protective 
conductor current with a smooth superimposed d.c. current component limited to ≤ 6 mA. 

For pluggable electrical equipment with a rated input > 4 kVA and permanently connected 
electrical equipment independent of the rated input shall contain in the operating manual 
advice about the protective measure. 

In case of d.c. protective conductor currents > 6 mA, suitable protective devices shall be 
selected, e.g. RCD type B. 

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 39 – 

7.6.3.5 Provisions in equipment in case of connection to reinforced protective 
conductor circuits for protective conductor currents exceeding 10 mA 

The following shall be provided in the current-using equipment: 

– a connecting terminal designed for the connection of a protective conductor, having a 
cross-sectional area of at least of 10 mm2 Cu or 16 mm2 Al; or 

– a second terminal designed for the connection of a protective conductor of the same 
cross-section as that of the normal protective conductor so as to connect a second 
protective conductor to the current-using equipment. 

NOTE For requirements for reinforced protective conductors, see 543.7 of IEC 60364-5-54:2011.  

7.6.3.6 Information 

For equipment intended for permanent connection with reinforced protective conductor, the 
value of the protective conductor current shall be provided by the manufacturer in his 
documentation and indication shall be given in the instructions for installation that the 
equipment shall be installed as described in 7.6.4.2. 

7.6.4 Other requirements 

7.6.4.1 Signalling systems 

The use of a protective conductor of an electrical installation for signalling is not allowed. 

7.6.4.2 Reinforced protective conductor circuits in installations for protective 
conductor currents exceeding 10 mA 

For current-using equipment intended for permanent connection and having a protective 
conductor current higher than 10 mA, provision shall be made for a secure and reliable 
connection with earth such as described in IEC 60364-5-54. 

7.6.5 Other effects  

Muscular contractions and thermal effects caused by current passing through the human body 
or livestock and effects of discharge of electrostatic charges may also but not generally lead 
to hazardous situations.  

Technical committees shall take into consideration 

– that persons or livestock could become energized by currents of values as described in 
4.5.1 resulting from contact with metal parts. It might be necessary to specify additional 
precautions to prevent the users from experiencing involuntary muscular contractions. 

– that persons or livestock could be subjected to values of touch current and charge liable to 
be hazardous or perceptible (see 4.6.3). 

– that due to the effect of currents as described in 4.6.4 flowing in the human body or 
livestock for more than a few seconds, deep seated burns, and other internal injuries (e.g. 
kidney failure), could occur. Surface burns may also arise. 

7.7 Safety and boundary clearances and hazard marking for high-voltage installations 

The design of the installation shall be such as to restrict access to danger zones. For skilled 
and instructed persons the need for operational and maintenance access shall be taken into 
account. Where safety distances cannot be achieved, permanent protective facilities shall be 
installed. Values shall be specified by technical committee(s) for 

– barrier clearances, 
– obstacle clearances, 
– external fences and access doors, 

BS EN 61140:2016



 – 40 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

– minimum height and distance from access areas, 
– clearances to buildings. 

Hazard markings shall be prominently displayed on all access doors, fences, protective 
barriers and overhead line poles and towers, etc. 

7.8 Functional earthing 

Equipment may be provided with means for connection to earth for functional (as distinct from 
protective) purposes only where such a need is recognized in the relevant IEC standard (e.g. 
for EMC purposes). Such means shall be 

– insulated from live parts, and  
– insulated from exposed conductive parts except where exposed conductive parts are 

connected to a protective bonding terminal, e.g. in case of PELV equipment. 
The means for functional earthing shall have a marking or other identification in accordance 
with IEC 60445. 

8 Special operating and servicing conditions 

8.1 General 

Detailed requirements for operation of electrical installations, e.g. 

– live working; 
– de-energized working; 
– working close to live parts 

are subjects for consideration by appropriate technical committees. 

8.2 Devices to be operated manually and components intended to be replaced 
manually 

8.2.1 General 

NOTE 1 Examples include: 

– devices which need to be reset (e.g. circuit-breakers, overcurrent/overvoltage/undervoltage devices); 

– replaceable components (e.g. lamps, fuselinks) 

for (re)establishing the function of the installation, system or equipment. Subclause 8.2.2 also applies to access for 
user maintenance. 

NOTE 2 For the purpose of this standard, "manually" means "by hand, with or without a tool". 

8.2.2 Devices to be operated or components intended to be replaced by ordinary 
persons in low-voltage installations, systems and equipment 

8.2.2.1 General  

Protection against any contact with hazardous-live-parts shall be maintained when operating 
devices or when replacing components. 

NOTE It is recognized that certain lamp-holders and fuse-holders, complying with existing standards, do not fulfil 
this requirement when the components are being replaced. 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02057994U


IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 41 – 

8.2.2.2 Where installations, systems or equipment incorporate devices which require 
manual operation, or components which require manual replacement, these devices and 
components shall be located where no hazardous-live-parts are accessible. 

8.2.2.3 Where compliance with 8.2.2.2 is not practicable, protection shall be provided by 
means which ensure isolation from the electrical supply before access is gained. 

8.2.3 Devices to be operated or components intended to be replaced by skilled or 
instructed persons 

8.2.3.1 General 

Protection against unintentional access to hazardous-live-parts or against unintentionally 
entering the danger zone shall be provided according to 8.2.3.2 and 8.2.3.3 where either 

– there are no protective barriers or enclosures, or  
– protective barriers or enclosures are to be removed by skilled or instructed persons to gain 

access to devices requiring manual operation or to components requiring replacement. 

Technical committees may restrict the application of this subclause or impose additional 
requirements and specify the kind of manual operation for which this method of protection is 
permitted. 

8.2.3.2 Location of devices and components 

The equipment shall be so designed and installed that the devices and components are 
accessible and visible to a person who is in a position where he or she may readily and safely 
operate the device or replace the component. 

Such positions and relevant information to be supplied by the manufacturer should be 
specified by technical committees, as appropriate. 

If the mounting position of equipment may adversely affect the visibility or access to devices 
or components in such a way as to cause a hazard, then the required mounting position shall 
be indicated and observed. 

In case of the presence of a.c. and d.c. circuits in the same equipment and/or installation, the 
a.c. and d.c. conductors shall be provided with distinct identification 

8.2.3.3 Accessibility and operation 

The access path to a device and the space needed for its operation shall be such that 
protection against unintentional contact with hazardous-live-parts or against unintentionally 
entering the danger zone is provided by an appropriate distance. The distance shall be 
specified by the technical committee. 

Alternatively, where the access path or space has less than the appropriate distance from 
hazardous-live-parts, obstacles shall be provided. These obstacles shall provide protection 
against unintentional contact. The degree of protection shall be not less than IPXXB (also 
complied with by IP2X) of IEC 60529 from the direction of approach to the device or 
component, and not less than IPXXA (also complied with by IP1X) of IEC 60529 from other 
appropriate directions. 

8.3 Electrical values after isolation 

Where protection relies on isolation of hazardous-live-parts from the supply (e.g. when 
opening enclosures or removing protective barriers), capacitances shall be automatically 
discharged so that 5 s after isolation, the limit values of voltage specified in Annex A of 
IEC TS 61201:2007 will not be exceeded. If this would interfere with proper functioning of the 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00013268U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00013268U


 – 42 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

equipment, a readily visible warning notice shall be provided, indicating the time of discharge 
to the limit values. 

For particular conditions (e.g. withdrawal of a plug), technical committees may have to specify 
a shorter time. 

After isolating, particularly with high voltages, the following effects should be considered: 

– capacitors can have high residual charges; 
– inductances, e.g. transformer windings, can have a high trapped charge over a relatively 

long period of time.  

8.4 Devices for isolation 

8.4.1 General 

Devices suitable for isolation shall effectively isolate the circuit concerned from all live 
conductors of the supply. 

NOTE 1 With regard to low voltage, see also 8.4.2. 

The position of the contacts or other means of isolation shall, in the isolated position, be 
either externally visible or clearly and reliably indicated. 

NOTE 2 The indication can be achieved by suitable marking to indicate the isolated and closed positions 
respectively. 

Devices suitable for isolation shall be designed and/or erected to prevent unintentional or 
unauthorized operation. 

NOTE 3 Such operation might be caused for example by mechanical shocks and vibrations. 

8.4.2 Devices for isolation for low voltage 

Devices suitable for isolation shall effectively isolate the circuit concerned from all live 
conductors of the supply. However, in TN-S or TN-C-S systems where the supply system 
conditions are such that the neutral or mid-point conductor can be regarded as being reliably 
at earth potential, the neutral conductor need not be isolated. 

Devices for isolation shall comply with the following two conditions: 

a) When in the new, clean and dry condition, with the contacts in the position for isolation, 
the device shall withstand between the line and load terminals, the impulse withstand 
voltage given in Table 6. 

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 43 – 

Table 6 – Minimum impulse withstand voltage of devices  
for isolation related to the nominal voltage 

Nominal voltage of the supply system a Minimum impulse withstand voltage b 

V kV 

Three-phase systems Single-phase systems 
with middle point 

Overvoltage 
category III 

Overvoltage 
category IV 

 120 – 240 3 5 

230/400, 277/480  5 8 

400/690  8 10 

1 000  10 15 

NOTE 1 For an explanation of the overvoltage categories, see 4.3.3.2 of IEC 60664-1:2007.  

NOTE 2 The impulse withstand voltages are referred to an altitude of 2 000 m. 

NOTE 3 The values of 100/200V, 50Hz or 60Hz are also used in some countries.  

a  According to IEC 60038. 
b  Equipment of overvoltage category II and I are not applicable for isolation. 

 
b) The leakage current across open poles shall under no circumstances exceed 

– 0,5 mA per pole in the new, clean and dry condition, and  
– 6 mA per pole, at the end of the conventional service life of the device, 

when tested across the terminals of each pole with a test voltage value equal to 110 % 
of the voltage between line to neutral corresponding to the rated voltage of equipment, 
when the starpoint or midpoint of the supply is connected to earth. In all other cases 
the test voltage value shall be equal to 110 % of the line-to-line voltage of the supply 
system. 
In the case of d.c. testing, the value of the d.c. voltage shall be the same as the r.m.s. 
value of the a.c. test voltage. 

Tests to verify this requirement may be specified by the relevant technical committee. 

8.4.3 Devices for isolation for high voltage 

8.4.3.1 General 

Every isolating device shall be suitable for the assigned purpose. 

All general requirements, e.g. earthing arrangements and if necessary the special require-
ments of the location, e.g. altitude, shall be stated and taken into consideration. 

All isolated parts of the main circuit to which access is required or provided shall be capable 
of being earthed prior to becoming accessible. This requirement does not necessarily apply to 
removable parts that become accessible after being separated from the installation. 

The corresponding specifications for the assigned equipment shall be designed taking into 
account the network configuration, the local particular conditions and the experiences of 
operation and maintenance. 

It shall be taken into consideration that the expected electrical stresses are not only those 
found in normal operation, but also additional stresses, for example in case of a short-circuit 
fault. 

Lightning and switching overvoltages shall be also taken into consideration. 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30111840


 – 44 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

Mechanical, climatic and other special stresses which belong to external influences at the site 
of installation shall be considered during the design process of the equipment. 

NOTE Besides these stresses, it is important to pay attention to IEC 60071-1, insulation coordination, by the 
selection of a suitable switching device. 

To avoid unintentional operation, a facility for locking of the isolating device for safety reasons 
shall be available in the "on" and "off" position. 

For the construction or installation of devices for isolation it should be taken into 
consideration that electric arcs or hot ionizing gases may be generated when switching off. 
Therefore equipment should be designed or installed in such a way that ionized gas released 
during switching does not result in damage to the equipment or in danger to operating 
personnel. This is valid also if there is a secondary flashover by ionization to parts which are 
not live parts. 

8.4.3.2 Characteristics of devices for isolation 

Devices for isolation shall comply with the performances defined for longitudinal insulation. 
That is satisfied when the isolating distance has the dielectric performances specified in 
IEC 62271-102 for that purpose. 

For safety reasons, devices for isolation shall be designed so that any earth leakage current 
which may flow from one contact to the terminal on the other side of the isolator is limited to 
an acceptable level. This safety requirement is fulfilled if this leakage current is reliably 
dissipated to earth.  

 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/00632526U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/02657458U


IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 45 – 

Annex A 
(informative) 

 
Survey of protective measures as implemented by protective provisions 

 

NOTE Not all of the protective provisions are applicable to both low-voltage and high-voltage. 

Figure A.1 shows the relationship between protective measures and their respective 
provisions for basic protection and fault protection. 

 

Figure A.1 – Protective measures with basic and fault protection 

 

IEC 

BS EN 61140:2016



 – 46 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

Figure A.2 shows the relationship between protective measures with limited values of 
electrical quantities and their respective provisions  

 

Figure A.2 – Protective measures with limited values of electrical quantities 

  

SELV (6.7)  

Protective 
measures 

Limitation of voltage 
(5.2.6) 

Limited values 

Protection by protective 
separation (5.4.3)  

Protective 
provisions  

simple separation from 
- earth, 
- PELV, 
- other SELV systems 
  (5.3.7) 

Additional 
measures 

+ + 

PELV (6.8)  Limitation of voltage 
(5.2.6) 

Protection by protective 
separation (5.4.3) + + 

In some cases: 
 
- additional basic 
  insulation,  or 
- barriers or 
  enclosures 
 

Limitation of 
steady-state touch 
current and charge 

(6.9) 

Supply by 
 
- limited current 
  source (5.4.4), or 
- protective 
  impedance device 
  (5.4.5) 

Protection by protective 
separation 

(5.4.3) + 

Provisions Measures 

IEC 

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 47 – 

Figure A.3 shows the relationship between protective measures for additional protection and 
their respective provisions 

 

 

Figure A.3 – Protective measure: additional protection 
(in addition to basic and/or fault protection) 

IEC 

BS EN 61140:2016



 – 48 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

Annex B 
(informative) 

 
Index of terms 

 

Term Subclause 
reference 

additional protection 3.1.3 

arm's reach 3.15 

automatic disconnection of supply 3.18 

  

barrier, (electrically) protective 3.13 

basic insulation 3.10.1 

basic protection 3.1.1 

bonding, see equipotential bonding 3.16 

  

circuit, (electric) 3.2 

(conductive) screen 

(conductive) shield (US) 

3.20 

conductor  

earthing conductor 

grounding conductor (US) 

line conductor 

neutral conductor 

3.17.5 

 

3.16.10 

3.16.11 

PE conductor 3.16.5 

PEM conductor 3.16.7 

PEN conductor 3.16.6 

PEL conductor 3.16.8 

protective conductor 3.16.4 

protective bonding conductor 3.16.9 

  

danger zone 3.35 

disconnection of supply, automatic 3.18 

double insulation 3.10.3 

  

earth 3.17 

earth (verb) 3.17.1 

earth electrode 

ground electrode (US) 

3.17.4 

(local) earth 

(local) ground (US) 

3.17.3 

reference earth 

reference ground (US) 

3.17.2 

 

earthing 

 

functional earthing 

functional grounding (US) 

3.17.8 

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 49 – 

Term Subclause 
reference 

earthing arrangement 

grounding arrangement (US) 

3.17.6 

earthing conductor 

grounding conductor (US) 

3.17.5 

protective earthing 

protective grounding (US) 

3.17.7 

(effective) touch voltage 3.8.1 

electric burn 3.43 

electric circuit 3.2 

electric shock 3.1 

Electrical equipment 3.3 

(electrical) installation 3.40 

(electrical) separation 3.25 

(electrically) instructed person 3.31 

(electrically) skilled person 3.30 

(electrically) protective barrier 3.13 

(electrically) protective enclosure 3.14 

(electrically) protective obstacle 3.12 

(electrically) protective screen 

(electrically protective shield (US) 

3.21 

(electrically) protective screening 3.22 

(electrically) protective shielding (US)  

(electrically) protective separation 3.24 

electrode  

earth electrode 

ground electrode (US) 

3.17.4 

enclosure, (electrically) protective 3.14 

enhanced protective provision 3.19 

equipment, electrical  3.3 

equipment, stationary 3.37 

equipotential bonding 3.16 

equipotential bonding terminal 3.16.2 

protective-equipotential-bonding 3.16.1 

exposed-conductive-part 3.6 

extra-low voltage (ELV) 3.26 

PELV system 3.26.2 

SELV system 3.26.1 

extraneous-conductive-part 3.7 

  

fault protection  3.1.2 

fault condition, single 3.1.4 

functional earthing 

functional grounding (US) 

3.17.8 

  

grading, potential 3.34 

BS EN 61140:2016



 – 50 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

Term Subclause 
reference 

ground electrode (US) 3.17.4 

ground, (local) (US) 3.17.3 

ground, reference (US) 3.17.2 

grounding arrangement (US) 3.17.6 

grounding conductor (US) 3.17.5 

grounding, functional (US) 3.17.8 

grounding, protective (US) 3.17.7 

  

hazardous-live-part 3.5 

  

impulse withstand voltage 3.42 

installation, (electrical) 3.40 

instructed person, (electrically) 3.31 

Insulation 3.10 

basic insulation 3.10.1 

double insulation 3.10.3 

reinforced insulation 3.10.4 

supplementary insulation 3.10.2 

isolation 3.41 

  

leakage current 

line conductor 

3.36 

3.16.10 

limitation of steady-state touch current and electric charge, (protection by) 3.27 

limited-current-source 3.28 

live part 3.4 

(local) earth 

(local) ground (US) 

3.17.3 

 

neutral conductor 

 

3.16.11 

non-conducting environment 3.11 

  

obstacle, (electrically) protective 3.12 

ordinary person 3.32 

  

PE conductor 3,16.5 

PEL conductor 3.16.8 

PEM conductor 3.16.7 

PEN conductor 3.16.6 

PELV system 3.26.2 

person:  

instructed person, (electrically) 3.31 

skilled person, (electrically) 3.30 

ordinary person 3.32 

potential grading 3.34 

prospective touch voltage 3.8.2 

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 51 – 

Term Subclause 
reference 

protection:  

additional protection 3.1.3 

basic protection 3.1.1 

fault protection 

protection by limitation of steady-state touch current and electric charge 

3.1.2 

3.27 

protective barrier, (electrically) 3.13 

protective bonding conductor 3.16.9 

protective bonding terminal 3.16.3 

protective conductor 3.16.4 

protective conductor current 3.38 

protective earthing 

protective grounding (US) 

3.17.7 

protective enclosure, (electrically) 3.14 

protective-equipotential-bonding 3.16.1 

  

protective impedance device 3.29 

protective measure 3.45 

protective obstacle, (electrically) 3.12 

protective provision 3.44 

protective screen, (electrically) 

protective shield (US) , (electrically) 

3.21 

protective screening, (electrically) 

protective shielding (US) , (electrically) 

3.22 

protective separation, (electrically) 3.24 

  

reference earth 

reference ground (US) 

3.17.2 

reinforced insulation 3.10.4 

  

screen, (conductive) 3.20 

screen, protective 3.21 

screening, protective 3.22 

SELV system 3.26.1 

separation  

electrical separation 3.25 

(electrically) protective separation 3.24 

simple separation 3.23 

shield, (conductive) (US) 3.20 

shield, protective (US) 3.21 

shielding, protective (US) 3.22 

shock, electric 3.1 

single fault condition 3.1.4 

skilled person, (electrically) 3.30 

stationary equipment 3.37 

step voltage 3.33 

BS EN 61140:2016



 – 52 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

Term Subclause 
reference 

supplementary insulation 3.10.2 

system 3.39 

  

terminal  

equipotential bonding terminal 3.16.2 

protective bonding terminal 3.16.3 

touch current 3.9 

limitation of steady-state touch current and electric charge (protection by) 3.27 

touch voltage 3.8 

(effective) touch voltage 3.8.1 

prospective touch voltage 3.8.2 

voltage  

impulse withstand voltage 3.42 

step voltage 3.33 

touch voltage 3.8 

 

BS EN 61140:2016



IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 – 53 – 

Annex C 
(informative) 

 
List of notes concerning certain countries 

 

Country Clause 
N° 

Nature (permanent or 
less permanent 

according to IEC 
Directives) 

Rationale (detailed 
justification for the 

requested country note) 

Wording 

PT 3.1.1   In Portugal for low-voltage 
installations, systems and 
equipment, basic protection 
generally corresponds to 
protection against direct contact. 

PT 3.1.2   In Portugal for low-voltage 
installations, systems and 
equipment fault protection 
generally corresponds to 
protection against indirect contact.   

AT 6.5 permanent long practical experiences 
and physical facts 

– In Austria, in case of using a 
transformer as source for 
protection by electrical 
separation a safety isolating 
transformer complying with 
IEC 61558-2-6 is required. 

– In Austria, the protective-
equipotential-bonding system 
needs not to be earthed. 
Under certain conditions, an 
intentional earthing of the 
interconnecting conductor or 
the exposed-conductive-parts 
of the current-using 
equipment is allowed. 

IT 7.2   In Italy class 0 shall not be used 
for the design and manufacture of 
equipments. 

US 7.3.5.1   In the USA, solid colour green is 
also used to indicate the terminal 
for connection to the protective 
conductor. 

 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01470472U


 – 54 – IEC 61140:2016 © IEC 2016 

Bibliography 

IEC 60050-195:1998, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Part 195: Earthing and 
protection against electric shock  
IEC 60050-195:1998/AMD1:2001 

IEC 60050-351, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Part 351: Control technology 

IEC 60050-826:2004, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Part 826: Electrical 
installations 

IEC 60364-4-41:2005, Low-voltage electrical installations – Part 4-41: Protection for safety –
Protection against electric shock 

IEC 60364-4-44:2007, Low-voltage electrical installations – Part 4-44: Protection for safety – 
Protection against voltage disturbances and electromagnetic disturbances 

IEC 60364-6:2006, Low-voltage electrical installations – Part 6: Verification 

IEC 60479 (all parts), Effects of current on human beings and livestock 

IEC TS 60479-2:2007, Effects of current on human beings and livestock – Part 2: Special 
aspects 

IEC 60601-1, Medical electrical equipment – Part 1: General requirements for basic safety 
and essential performance 

IEC 61558-2-6, Safety of transformers, reactors, power supply units and similar products for 
supply voltages up to 1 100 V – Part 2-6: Particular requirements and tests for safety isolating 
transformers and power supply units incorporating safety isolating transformers 

Additional non-cited references 

IEC 60050-131, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Part 131: Circuit theory 

IEC 61936-1, Power installations exceeding 1 kV a.c. – Part 1: Common rules 

IEC TS 61936-2, Power installations exceeding 1 kV a.c. and 1,5 kV d.c. – Part 2: d.c. 

 

_______________ 

 

BS EN 61140:2016

http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01576006
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01675465U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/01470472U
http://dx.doi.org/10.3403/30191892U


This page deliberately left blank



This page deliberately left blank



BSI is the national body responsible for preparing British Standards and other 
standards-related publications, information and services.

BSI is incorporated by Royal Charter. British Standards and other standardization 
products are published by BSI Standards Limited.

British Standards Institution (BSI)

About us
We bring together business, industry, government, consumers, innovators 
and others to shape their combined experience and expertise into standards 
-based solutions.

The knowledge embodied in our standards has been carefully assembled in 
a dependable format and refined through our open consultation process. 
Organizations of all sizes and across all sectors choose standards to help 
them achieve their goals.

Information on standards
We can provide you with the knowledge that your organization needs 
to succeed. Find out more about British Standards by visiting our website at 
bsigroup.com/standards or contacting our Customer Services team or 
Knowledge Centre.

Buying standards
You can buy and download PDF versions of BSI publications, including British 
and adopted European and international standards, through our website at 
bsigroup.com/shop, where hard copies can also be purchased. 

If you need international and foreign standards from other Standards Development 
Organizations, hard copies can be ordered from our Customer Services team.

Copyright in BSI publications
All the content in BSI publications, including British Standards, is the property 
of and copyrighted by BSI or some person or entity that owns copyright in the 
information used (such as the international standardization bodies) and has 
formally licensed such information to BSI for commercial publication and use.

Save for the provisions below, you may not transfer, share or disseminate any 
portion of the standard to any other person. You may not adapt, distribute, 
commercially exploit, or publicly display the standard or any portion thereof in any 
manner whatsoever without BSI’s prior written consent.

Storing and using standards
Standards purchased in soft copy format:

•  A British Standard purchased in soft copy format is licensed to a sole named 
user for personal or internal company use only.

•  The standard may be stored on more than 1 device provided that it is accessible 
by the sole named user only and that only 1 copy is accessed at any one time.

•  A single paper copy may be printed for personal or internal company use only.

Standards purchased in hard copy format:

•  A British Standard purchased in hard copy format is for personal or internal 
company use only.

•  It may not be further reproduced – in any format – to create an additional copy. 
This includes scanning of the document.

If you need more than 1 copy of the document, or if you wish to share the 
document on an internal network, you can save money by choosing a subscription 
product (see ‘Subscriptions’).

Reproducing extracts
For permission to reproduce content from BSI publications contact the BSI 
Copyright & Licensing team.

Subscriptions
Our range of subscription services are designed to make using standards 
easier for you. For further information on our subscription products go to 
bsigroup.com/subscriptions.

With British Standards Online (BSOL) you’ll have instant access to over 55,000 
British and adopted European and international standards from your desktop. 
It’s available 24/7 and is refreshed daily so you’ll always be up to date. 

You can keep in touch with standards developments and receive substantial 
discounts on the purchase price of standards, both in single copy and subscription 
format, by becoming a BSI Subscribing Member. 

PLUS is an updating service exclusive to BSI Subscribing Members. You will 
automatically receive the latest hard copy of your standards when they’re 
revised or replaced. 

To find out more about becoming a BSI Subscribing Member and the benefits 
of membership, please visit bsigroup.com/shop.

With a Multi-User Network Licence (MUNL) you are able to host standards 
publications on your intranet. Licences can cover as few or as many users as you 
wish. With updates supplied as soon as they’re available, you can be sure your 
documentation is current. For further information, email subscriptions@bsigroup.com.

Revisions
Our British Standards and other publications are updated by amendment or revision. 

We continually improve the quality of our products and services to benefit your 
business. If you find an inaccuracy or ambiguity within a British Standard or other 
BSI publication please inform the Knowledge Centre.

Useful Contacts
Customer Services
Tel: +44 345 086 9001
Email (orders): orders@bsigroup.com
Email (enquiries): cservices@bsigroup.com

Subscriptions
Tel: +44 345 086 9001
Email: subscriptions@bsigroup.com

Knowledge Centre
Tel: +44 20 8996 7004
Email: knowledgecentre@bsigroup.com

Copyright & Licensing
Tel: +44 20 8996 7070
Email: copyright@bsigroup.com

NO COPYING WITHOUT BSI PERMISSION EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW

BSI Group Headquarters

389 Chiswick High Road London W4 4AL UK

BSI Back Cover.indd   1 27/01/2016   14:20


	EN61140{2016}e.pdf
	European foreword
	Endorsement notice
	Annex ZA (normative)  Normative references to international publications with their corresponding European publications

	30275025-VOR.pdf
	English 
	CONTENTS
	FOREWORD
	1 Scope
	2 Normative references
	3 Terms and definitions
	4 Fundamental rule of protection against electric shock
	4.1 General
	4.2 Normal conditions
	4.3 Single-fault conditions
	4.3.1 General
	4.3.2 Protection by independent protective provisions
	4.3.3 Protection by an enhanced protective provision

	4.4 Additional protection
	4.5 Protection against electric burns
	4.6 Protection against physiological effects without adverse health effect
	4.6.1 General
	4.6.2 Muscular reaction
	4.6.3 Effects of touch current of discharge of electrostatic charges
	4.6.4 Thermal effects 


	5 Protective provisions (elements of protective measures)
	5.1 General
	5.2 Provisions for basic protection
	5.2.1 General
	5.2.2 Basic insulation
	5.2.3 Protective barriers or enclosures
	5.2.4 Obstacles
	5.2.5 Placing out of arm's reach
	5.2.6 Limitation of voltage
	5.2.7 Limitation of steady-state touch current and energy
	5.2.8 Potential grading
	5.2.9 Other provisions for basic protection

	5.3 Provisions for fault protection
	5.3.1 General
	5.3.2 Supplementary insulation
	5.3.3 Protective-equipotential-bonding
	5.3.4 Protective screening
	5.3.5 Indication and disconnection in high-voltage installations and systems
	5.3.6 Automatic disconnection of supply
	5.3.7 Simple separation (between circuits)
	5.3.8 Non-conducting environment
	5.3.9 Potential grading
	5.3.10 Other provisions for fault protection

	5.4 Enhanced protective provisions
	5.4.1 General
	5.4.2 Reinforced insulation
	5.4.3 Protective separation between circuits
	5.4.4 Limited current source
	5.4.5 Protective impedance device
	5.4.6 Other provisions for enhanced protection

	5.5 Provisions for additional protection
	5.5.1 Additional protection by residual current protective device (RCD) IΔn ≤ 30 mA
	5.5.2 Additional protection by supplementary equipotential bonding


	6 Protective measures
	6.1 General
	6.2 Protection by automatic disconnection of supply
	6.3 Protection by double or reinforced insulation
	6.4 Protection by protective equipotential bonding
	6.5 Protection by electrical separation
	6.6 Protection by non-conducting environment (low-voltage)
	6.7 Protection by SELV system
	6.8 Protection by PELV system
	6.9 Protection by limitation of steady-state touch current and charge
	6.10 Additional protection
	6.10.1 Additional protection by residual current protective device (RCD) IΔn ≤ 30 mA
	6.10.2 Additional protection by supplementary protective equipotential bonding

	6.11 Protection by other measures

	7 Co-ordination between electrical equipment and protective provisions within an electrical installation
	7.1 General
	7.2 Class 0 equipment
	7.3 Class I equipment
	7.3.1 General
	7.3.2 Insulation
	7.3.3 Connection to the protective conductor
	7.3.4 Accessible surfaces of parts of insulating material
	7.3.5 Connection of a protective conductor

	7.4 Class II equipment
	7.4.1 General
	7.4.2 Insulation
	7.4.3 Protective bonding
	7.4.4 Marking

	7.5 Class III equipment
	7.5.1 General
	7.5.2 Voltages
	7.5.3 Protective bonding
	7.5.4 Marking

	7.6 Touch currents, protective conductor currents
	7.6.1 General
	7.6.2 Touch currents
	7.6.3 Protective conductor currents
	7.6.4 Other requirements
	7.6.5 Other effects 

	7.7 Safety and boundary clearances and hazard marking for high-voltage installations
	7.8 Functional earthing

	8 Special operating and servicing conditions
	8.1 General
	8.2 Devices to be operated manually and components intended to be replaced manually
	8.2.1 General
	8.2.2 Devices to be operated or components intended to be replaced by ordinary persons in low-voltage installations, systems and equipment
	8.2.3 Devices to be operated or components intended to be replaced by skilled or instructed persons

	8.3 Electrical values after isolation
	8.4 Devices for isolation
	8.4.1 General
	8.4.2 Devices for isolation for low voltage
	8.4.3 Devices for isolation for high voltage


	Annex A (informative) Survey of protective measures as implemented by protective provisions
	Annex B (informative) Index of terms
	Annex C (informative) List of notes concerning certain countries
	Bibliography
	Figures 
	Figure A.1 – Protective measures with basic and fault protection
	Figure A.2 – Protective measures with limited values of electrical quantities
	Figure A.3 – Protective measure: additional protection(in addition to basic and/or fault protection)

	Tables 
	Table 1 – Limits for voltage bands
	Table 2 – Touch voltage thresholds for reaction
	Table 3 – Application of equipment in a low-voltage installation
	Table 4 – Maximum protective conductor current for frequencies up to 1 kHz
	Table 5 – Maximum protective conductor current for DC
	Table 6 – Minimum impulse withstand voltage of devices for isolation related to the nominal voltage


	Français 
	SOMMAIRE
	AVANT-PROPOS
	1 Domaine d’application
	2 Références normatives
	3 Termes et définitions
	4 Règle fondamentale de protection contre les chocs électriques
	4.1 Généralités
	4.2 Conditions normales
	4.3 Conditions de premier défaut
	4.3.1 Généralités
	4.3.2 Protection par des mesures de protection indépendantes
	4.3.3 Protection par une mesure de protection renforcée

	4.4 Protection complémentaire
	4.5 Protection contre les brûlures électriques
	4.6 Protection contre les effets physiologiques sans effet nocif pour la santé
	4.6.1 Généralités
	4.6.2 Réaction musculaire
	4.6.3 Effets du courant de contact de décharge des charges électrostatiques
	4.6.4 Effets thermiques 


	5 Mesures de protection (éléments de mesures de prévention)
	5.1 Généralités
	5.2 Mesures pour la protection principale
	5.2.1 Généralités
	5.2.2 Isolation principale
	5.2.3 Barrières ou enveloppes de protection
	5.2.4 Obstacles
	5.2.5 Mise hors de volume d'accessibilité au toucher 
	5.2.6 Limitation de la tension
	5.2.7 Limitation du courant de contact en régime établi et de l'énergie
	5.2.8 Gradient de potentiel
	5.2.9 Autres mesures pour la protection principale

	5.3 Mesures de protection en cas de défaut
	5.3.1 Généralités
	5.3.2 Isolation supplémentaire
	5.3.3 Liaison équipotentielle de protection
	5.3.4 Protection par écran
	5.3.5 Indication et déconnexion dans les installations et systèmes à haute tension
	5.3.6 Coupure automatique de l'alimentation
	5.3.7 Séparation simple (entre circuits)
	5.3.8 Environnement non conducteur
	5.3.9 Gradient de potentiel
	5.3.10 Autres mesures pour la protection en cas de défaut

	5.4 Mesures de protection renforcée
	5.4.1 Généralités
	5.4.2 Isolation renforcée
	5.4.3 Séparation de protection entre circuits
	5.4.4 Source à courant limité
	5.4.5 Dispositif d’impédance de protection
	5.4.6 Autres mesures pour la protection renforcée

	5.5 Mesures pour la protection complémentaire
	5.5.1 Protection complémentaire par dispositif de protection à courant différentiel résiduel (DDR) IΔn ≤ 30 mA
	5.5.2 Protection complémentaire par liaison équipotentielle supplémentaire


	6 Mesures de prévention
	6.1 Généralités
	6.2 Protection par coupure automatique de l'alimentation
	6.3 Protection par double isolation ou par isolation renforcée
	6.4 Protection par liaison équipotentielle de protection
	6.5 Protection par séparation électrique
	6.6 Protection par environnement non conducteur (basse tension)
	6.7 Protection par schéma TBTS
	6.8 Protection par schéma TBTP
	6.9 Protection par limitation du courant de contact en régime établi et de la charge électrique
	6.10 Protection complémentaire
	6.10.1 Protection complémentaire par dispositif de protection à courant différentiel résiduel (DDR) IΔn ≤ 30 mA
	6.10.2 Protection complémentaire par liaison équipotentielle de protection supplémentaire

	6.11 Protection par d'autres mesures

	7 Coordination des matériels électriques et des mesures de protection dans une installation électrique
	7.1 Généralités
	7.2 Matériel de la classe€0
	7.3 Matériel de classe I
	7.3.1 Généralités
	7.3.2 Isolement
	7.3.3 Connexion au conducteur de protection
	7.3.4 Surfaces accessibles de parties en matériau isolant
	7.3.5 Connexion d'un conducteur de protection

	7.4 Matériel de classe€II 
	7.4.1 Généralités
	7.4.2 Isolement
	7.4.3 Equipotentialité de protection
	7.4.4 Marquage

	7.5 Matériel de classe€III
	7.5.1 Généralités
	7.5.2 Tensions
	7.5.3 Equipotentialité de protection
	7.5.4 Marquage

	7.6 Courants de contact, courants dans le conducteur de protection
	7.6.1 Généralités
	7.6.2 Courants de contact
	7.6.3 Courants dans le conducteur de protection
	7.6.4 Autres exigences
	7.6.5 Autres effets 

	7.7 Distances de sécurité et distances d’isolement et signaux d'avertissement pour installations à haute tension
	7.8 Mise à la terre pour des raisons fonctionnelles

	8 Conditions spéciales d'exploitation et d'entretien
	8.1 Généralités
	8.2 Dispositifs à manœuvre manuelle et composants destinés à être remplacés manuellement
	8.2.1 Généralités
	8.2.2 Dispositifs destinés à être manœuvrés ou composants destinés à être remplacés par des personnes ordinaires dans des installations, systèmes et matériels à basse tension
	8.2.3 Dispositifs destinés à être manœuvrés ou composants destinés à être remplacés par des personnes qualifiées ou averties

	8.3 Valeurs électriques après sectionnement
	8.4 Dispositifs de sectionnement
	8.4.1 Généralités
	8.4.2 Dispositifs de sectionnement en basse tension
	8.4.3 Dispositifs de sectionnement en haute tension


	Annexe A (informative) Étude des mesures de prévention mises en œuvre par des mesures de protection
	Annexe B (informative) Index des termes
	Annexe C (informative) Liste de notes concernant certains pays
	Bibliographie
	Figures 
	Figure A.1 – Mesures de prévention avec protection principale et protection en cas de défaut
	Figure A.2 – Mesures de prévention avec des valeurs limitées de grandeurs électriques
	Figure A.3 – Mesure de prévention: protection complémentaire (en plusde la protection principale et/ou de la protection en cas de défaut)

	Tableaux 
	Tableau 1 – Limites pour bandes de tension
	Tableau 2 – Seuils de tension de contact pour réaction
	Tableau 3 – Mise en œuvre des matériels dans une installation à basse tension
	Tableau 4 – Courant maximal dans le conducteur de protectionpour des fréquences jusqu'à 1€kHz
	Tableau 5 – Courant maximal dans le conducteur de protection pour le courant continu
	Tableau 6 – Tension de tenue aux chocs minimale des dispositifs de sectionnement par rapport à la tension nominale





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




